
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

BUSINESS 
PAPER 

ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 

 
To be held at 6:00 PM on 

 

Monday 28 October 2024 
 

Council Chambers, Level 10, 
Council Administration Building, 41 Burelli Street, Wollongong 

 
(Note: In accordance with the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors will be able to attend and participate 

in this meeting via audio-visual link) 
 

Order of Business   Members  
1 Opening Meeting 
2 Acknowledgement of Traditional 

Custodians 
3 Civic Prayer 
4 Apologies and Applications for Leave 

of Absence by Councillors  
5 Confirmation of Minutes of Ordinary 

Council Meeting 
6 Confirmation of Minutes of 

Extraordinary Ordinary Council 
Meeting 

7 Conflicts of Interest 
8 Petitions and Presentations  
9 Confirmation of Minutes of Council 

Committee Meeting 
10 Public Access Forum 
11 Call of the Agenda 
12 Lord Mayoral Minute 
13 Urgent Items  
14 Reports to Council 
15 Reports of Committees 
16 Items Laid on the Table 
17 Notices of Motions(s)/Questions with 

Notice 
18 Notice of Rescission Motion 
19 Confidential Business    
20 Conclusion of Meeting 

 Lord Mayor �±  
Councillor Tania Brown (Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor �±  
 Councillor Linda Campbell 
Councillor Andrew Anthony 
Councillor David Brown 
Councillor Kit Docker 
Councillor Dan Hayes 
Councillor Ann Martin 
Councillor Richard Martin 
Councillor Ryan Morris 
Councillor Tiana Myers 
Councillor Thomas Quinn 
Councillor Deidre Stuart 
Councillor Jess Whittaker 
 

QUORUM �± 7 MEMBERS TO BE PRESENT 
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Statement of Ethical Obligations 

 
In accordance with clause 3.23 of the Model Code of Meeting Practice, released by the NSW Office of 
Local Government, Councillors are reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made under section 
�������$�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �$�F�W�� �D�Q�G�� �W�K�H�L�U�� �R�E�O�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �X�Q�G�H�U�� �&�R�X�Q�F�L�O�¶�V�� �&�R�G�H�� �R�I�� �&�R�Q�G�X�F�W�� �W�R�� �G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�� �D�Q�G�� �D�S�S�U�R�S�U�L�D�W�H�O�\��
manage conflicts of interest 

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF OFFICE 

The Oath or Affirmation is taken by each Councillor whereby they swear or declare to undertake the 
duties of the office of councillor in the best interests of the people of Wollongong and Wollongong City 
Council and that they will faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, powers, authorities and 
discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or any other Act to the best of their 
ability and judgment.  

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

All Councillors must declare and manage any conflicts of interest they may have in matters being 
�F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�H�G���D�W���&�R�X�Q�F�L�O���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J�V���L�Q���D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���&�R�X�Q�F�L�O�¶�V���&�R�G�H���R�I���&�R�Q�G�X�F�W�����$�O�O���G�H�F�O�D�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���R�I��
conflicts of interest and how the conflict of interest was managed will be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting at which the declaration was made. 

Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link must declare and manage any conflicts of interest 
�W�K�H�\���P�D�\���K�D�Y�H���L�Q���P�D�W�W�H�U�V���E�H�L�Q�J���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�H�G���D�W���W�K�H���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J���L�Q���D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���&�R�X�Q�F�L�O�¶�V���&�R�G�H���R�I��
Conduct. Where a councillor has declared a pecuniary or significant non-pecuniary conflict of interest in 
�D���P�D�W�W�H�U���E�H�L�Q�J���G�L�V�F�X�V�V�H�G���D�W���W�K�H���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J�����W�K�H���F�R�X�Q�F�L�O�O�R�U�¶�V���D�X�G�L�R-visual link to the meeting will be 
suspended or terminated for the time during which the matter is being considered or discussed by 
Council, or at any time during which Council is voting on the matter.  

Councillors should ensure that they are familiar with Parts 4 and 5 of the Wollongong City Council Code 
of Conduct for Councillors in relation to their obligations to declare and manage conflicts of interests. 

Staff should also be mindful of their obligations under the Wollongong City Council Code of Conduct for 
Staff  when preparing reports and answering questions during meetings of Council.  
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MINUTES ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 

 
at 5:00 PM 

 

Monday 12 August 2024 
 

Present 
Lord Mayor – Councillor Gordon Bradbery AM (in the Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor – Councillor Tania Brown  
Councillor Ann Martin 
Councillor Cameron Walters 
Councillor Cath Blakey 
Councillor David Brown 
Councillor Dom Figliomeni 
Councillor Elisha Aitken 

Councillor Janice Kershaw 
Councillor John Dorahy 
Councillor Linda Campbell 
Councillor Mithra Cox 
Councillor Richard Martin 

 

In Attendance 

General Manager Greg Doyle 

Director Infrastructure + Works, Connectivity Assets + Liveable City Joanne Page 

Director Planning + Environment, Future City + Neighbourhoods Linda Davis 

Director Corporate Services, Connected + Engaged City Renee Campbell  

Director Community Services, Creative + Innovative City Kerry Hunt 

Chief Financial Officer   Brian Jenkins 

Chief Digital + Information Officer (Attended via audio-visual link) Ingrid McAlpin 

General Counsel Jeff Reilly 

Manager Customer + Business Integrity  Todd Hopwood 

Manager Sport + Recreation Mark Berriman 

Manager Commercial Operations + Property Lani Richardson 

Manager City Strategy Chris Stewart 

Manager Project Delivery (Acting) (Attended via audio-visual link) Jon Griffiths 

Manager Infrastructure Strategy + Planning  Nathan McBriarty 

Manager Open Space + Environmental Services Paul Tracey 

Manager Community Culture + Engagement  Sue Savage 

Manager Development Assessment + Certification Mark Adamson 

Senior Manager People + Culture Renee Whiteside 
 

Note: In accordance with the Code of Meeting Practice, participants in the meeting can participate via 
audio-visual link. Those who participated via audio-visual link are indicated in the attendance 
section of the Minutes. 
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PAGE NO. 

ITEM A Lord Mayoral Minute - Recognising our Olympic and Paralympic Athletes ............................ 2 

ITEM 1 Draft Quarterly Review Statement June 2024 ......................................................................... 2 

ITEM 2 Preliminary Pre-Audit Financials - 30 June 2024 .................................................................... 2 

ITEM 3 Draft Allans Creek Floodplain Risk Management Study and Plan .......................................... 3 

ITEM 4 Draft Fairy and Cabbage Tree Creeks Floodplain Risk Management Study and Plan ........... 3 

ITEM 5 Public Exhibition - draft Tourism Accommodation Review Strategy ....................................... 2 

ITEM 6 Public Exhibition - Privacy Management Plan ......................................................................... 3 

ITEM 7 Post Exhibition - Cleveland Road Planning Proposal Phase 2B ............................................. 3 

ITEM 8 Post Exhibition - Wollongong City-Wide Development Contributions Plan 2024 .................... 3 

ITEM 9 Post Exhibition - Wollongong DCP 2009: Chapter E16 Bush Fire Management and 
Bush Fire Prone Lands Mapping ............................................................................................. 4 

ITEM 10 Post Exhibition - Draft Waste and Resource Recovery Strategy 2034 ................................... 4 

ITEM 11 Post Exhibition - Affordable Housing Policy and Procedure ................................................... 4 

ITEM 12 Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal Policy ............................................................................. 4 

ITEM 13 Policy Review - Community & Sporting Group Rentals Council Policy ................................... 4 

ITEM 14 Policy Review - Encroachment on Council Land Council Policy ............................................. 4 

ITEM 15 Policy Review - Community Recognition Program Council Policy .......................................... 5 

ITEM 16 2023 - 2024 Annual Report on the Activities of the Audit, Risk and Improvement 
Committee ............................................................................................................................... 5 

ITEM 17 Annual Internal Audit and Risk Management Attestation Statement for 2023-2024 ............... 5 

ITEM 18 Statement of Investment - June 2024 ..................................................................................... 5 

ITEM 19 Notice of Motion - Councillor Tania Brown - Apprentices and Trainees .................................. 5 

ITEM 20 Notice of Motion - Councillor Cath Blakey - Human Right's Investment Review ..................... 5 
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ITEM 21 Notice of Motion - Councillor Cath Blakey - Koala Crossings for Appin Road ........................ 6 

ITEM 22 Notice of Motion - Councillor Janice Kershaw - Vote of thanks and acknowledgment of 
Council staff ............................................................................................................................ 6 

 

CLOSED SESSION 

ITEM C1 CONFIDENTIAL: Confidential - General Manager's Annual Performance Review 

Reason for Confidentiality 
This report recommends that this item be considered in Closed Session to the 
exclusion of the press and public in accordance with Section 10A(2)(a) of the Local 
Government Act, 1993, as the report contains personnel matters concerning particular 
individuals. 
  

  



 

Ordinary Meeting of Council 12 August 2024 4 

Minute No.    
 

 

 CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

 Councillor A Martin declared a non-significant, non-pecuniary conflict of interest in Item 7 - 
Post Exhibition - Cleveland Road Planning Proposal Phase 2B, Item 11 - Post Exhibition - 
Affordable Housing Policy and Procedure and Item 12 - Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal 
Policy, due to her employment at the Department of Planning and Environment. As she has 
no involvement in planning matters related to the Wollongong LGA, Councillor A Martin 
advised she would remain in the meeting during debate and voting on the item. 

 

 PETITION – SAFETY CONCERNS NEAR ROBINSONS PARK 

 Councillor D Brown tabled a petition from 104 Gwynneville and North Wollongong residents 
regarding safety concerns near Robinson Park 

The petition and a recent street meeting attended by residents, council staff, police, the 
Deputy Lord Mayor and Councillor D Brown heard the resident’s concerns about;  vandalism, 
graffiti, petty crime and a range of anti-social behaviours by young people. 

The meeting and the petition called for a range of responses including; lighting the footpath 
that leads to the North Gong station, tree trimming to improve passive surveillance and 
asking council to consider demolition of the little-used toilet block. 

 

 PRESENTATIONS 

 The Lord Mayor, Councillor Bradbery, presented a certificate and trophy awarded to 
Wollongong City Council, recognising ‘Culture Mix’ as the winner of the RH Dougherty Events 
and Communications Award for Excellence in Communication (Division C population greater 
than 100,000 people) at the Local Government NSW – Local Government Week Awards.  

 
 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 

MONDAY, 29 JULY 2024 

987 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters  that the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council 
held on Monday, 29 July 2024 (a copy having been circulated to Councillors) be taken as 
read and confirmed. 

  
PUBLIC ACCESS FORUM 

 

ITEM 
NO 

  TITLE NAME OF SPEAKER 

5 
PUBLIC EXHBITION – DRAFT TOURISM 
ACCOMMODATION REVIEW STRATEGY 

RYAN AITCHISON 

THE ILLAWARRA HOTEL 

FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
988 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  

D Brown seconded Councillor Figliomeni  that all speakers be thanked for their presentation 
and invited to table their notes. 

 
 CALL OF THE AGENDA 

989 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters  that the staff recommendations for Items 1 and 2 then 
6 to 18 inclusive then 21 be adopted as a block. 
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 ITEM A - LORD MAYORAL MINUTE - RECOGNISING OUR OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC 
ATHLETES 

990 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor 
Bradbery  that Wollongong City Council – 

1 Work with the Illawarra Olympic and Paralympic Fundraising Committee to recognise 
our 2024 Olympians and Paralympians on the commemorative wall at Lang Park; 
and 

2 Investigate other opportunities to recognise local athletes who have competed at the 
2024 Olympic and Paralympic Games also investigate the possibility of localised 
community events to celebrate Olympians achievements in suburbs where there is 
significant support. 

3 Commence discussions with Special Olympics Illawarra to investigate opportunities 
to recognise our Special Olympians from the past and into the future. 

Variation The variation moved by Councillor Walters (the addition of wording to Point 2 “also 
investigate the possibility of localised community events to celebrate Olympians 
achievements in suburbs where there is significant support”) was accepted by the mover and 
seconder. 

Variation The variation moved by Councillor Kershaw (the addition of Point 3) was accepted by the 
mover and seconder. 

 
 ITEM 1 - DRAFT QUARTERLY REVIEW STATEMENT JUNE 2024 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that the draft Quarterly Review Statement June 2024 
be adopted. 

 
 ITEM 2 - PRELIMINARY PRE-AUDIT FINANCIALS - 30 JUNE 2024 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that the pre-audit financials be received and noted. 

 
 DEPARTURE OF COUNCILLOR 

 During debate and prior to voting on Items 3 and 4, Councillor Dorahy departed and returned 
to the meeting, the time being from 5:29 pm to 5:31 pm. 

 ITEMS LAID ON TABE 

 At this time a PROCEDURAL MOTION was MOVED by Councillor D Brown seconded 
Councillor Walters that Items 3 and 4 be laid on the Table. The PROCEDURAL MOTION on 
being PUT to the VOTE was CARRIED. 

 
 ITEM 5 - PUBLIC EXHIBITION - DRAFT TOURISM ACCOMMODATION REVIEW 

STRATEGY 

991 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
T Brown seconded Councillor Walters that the draft Tourism Accommodation Review 
Strategy be exhibited for a minimum period of six (6) weeks to enable community and tourism 
industry input. 
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 ITEMS TAKEN OFF THE TABLE 

 A PROCEDURAL MOTION was MOVED by Councillor D Brown seconded Councillor Walters 
that Items 3 and 4 be taken off the Table. The PROCEDURAL MOTION on being PUT to the 
VOTE was CARRIED. 

 
 ITEM 3 - DRAFT ALLANS CREEK FLOODPLAIN RISK MANAGEMENT STUDY AND 

PLAN 

992 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
Dorahy seconded Councillor Figliomeni that the Allans Creek Floodplain Risk Management 
Study and Plan be adopted. 

 
 ITEM 4 - DRAFT FAIRY AND CABBAGE TREE CREEKS FLOODPLAIN RISK 

MANAGEMENT STUDY AND PLAN 

993 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
Dorahy seconded Councillor Figliomeni that Council adopt the Fairy and Cabbage Tree 
Creeks Floodplain Risk Management Study and Plan. 

 
 ITEM 6 - PUBLIC EXHIBITION - PRIVACY MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that - 

1 The Draft Privacy Management Plan be placed on public exhibition for a period of at 
least 28 days.   

2 A report be provided to Council at the conclusion of the public exhibition period. 
 

 ITEM 7 - POST EXHIBITION - CLEVELAND ROAD PLANNING PROPOSAL PHASE 2B 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that the Planning Proposal for Phase 2b of the 
Cleveland Road precinct, Cleveland for Lot 401 DP 1254873 (Attachment 2) be progressed 
to finalisation and referred to the NSW Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure 
for review and the preparation of an amendment to the Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 
(LEP) 2009. 

 
 ITEM 8 - POST EXHIBITION - WOLLONGONG CITY-WIDE DEVELOPMENT 

CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 2024 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that the Wollongong City-Wide Development 
Contribution Plan (2024) be adopted and a notice placed on Council’s Public Notices 
webpage. 
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 ITEM 9 - POST EXHIBITION - WOLLONGONG DCP 2009: CHAPTER E16 BUSH FIRE 
MANAGEMENT AND BUSH FIRE PRONE LANDS MAPPING 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters That the revised and updated Wollongong 
Development Control Plan 2009: Chapter E16 Bush Fire Management be adopted, and a 
notice be placed on Council’s website. 

 

 ITEM 10 - POST EXHIBITION - DRAFT WASTE AND RESOURCE RECOVERY 
STRATEGY 2034 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that - 

1 Council notes the proposed amendments to the Draft Waste and Resource Recovery 
Strategy following review of the submissions received as part of the Community 
engagement process. 

2 The Wollongong Waste and Resource Recovery Strategy 2034 be adopted. 
 

 ITEM 11 - POST EXHIBITION - AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that - 

1 The Affordable Housing Policy be adopted (Attachment 2). 

2 The Affordable Housing Procedures (Attachment 3) be noted as an operational 
document. 

 

 ITEM 12 - POST EXHIBITION - PLANNING PROPOSAL POLICY 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that the updated Planning Proposal Policy 2024 be 
adopted and a notice be placed on Council’s Public notices web page. 

 

 ITEM 13 - POLICY REVIEW - COMMUNITY & SPORTING GROUP RENTALS COUNCIL 
POLICY 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that Council adopt the revised Community and 
Sporting Group Rentals Council Policy. 

 
 ITEM 14 - POLICY REVIEW - ENCROACHMENT ON COUNCIL LAND COUNCIL POLICY 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that Council adopt the revised Encroachment Council 
Policy. 
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 ITEM 15 - POLICY REVIEW - COMMUNITY RECOGNITION PROGRAM COUNCIL POLICY 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that Council adopt the revised draft Community 
Recognition Program Council Policy. 

 
 ITEM 16 - 2023 - 2024 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE AUDIT, RISK 

AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that Council note the 2023-24 Annual Report on the 
Activities of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee to be published in the 2023-2024 
Council Annual Report.  

 
 ITEM 17 - ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT ATTESTATION 

STATEMENT FOR 2023-2024 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that Council endorse the Internal Audit and Risk 
Management Attestation Statement to be signed by the General Manager.  

 
 ITEM 18 - STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT - JUNE 2024 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that Council receive the Statement of Investment for 
June 2024. 

  
 ITEM 19 - NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCILLOR TANIA BROWN - APPRENTICES AND 

TRAINEES 

994 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor T 
Brown seconded Councillor R Martin  that - 

1 Council make an expression of interest to the State Government to secure some of the 
 1,300 apprentices and trainees that the Premier announced on 28 July as being funded 
 for local government. 

2 The General Manager be delegated authority to negotiate with the State Government on 
 the number  and specialties of the new additional apprentices and trainees to be 
 engaged at Wollongong City Council. 

3 The General Manager report to Councillors via an information note or briefing on the 
 progress of the employment scheme. 

 
 ITEM 20 - NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCILLOR CATH BLAKEY - HUMAN RIGHT'S 

INVESTMENT REVIEW 

 MOVED by Councillor Blakey seconded Councillor Cox that a review be conducted of 
Council’s suppliers, contracts and investments to investigate whether any are acting in the 
violation of any United Nation’s resolutions, the Universal Declaration of Human Rights or 
International Court of Justice ruling, and make recommendations if needed. 
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995 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION – RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion (AMENDMENT) of 
Councillor Bradbery seconded Councillor T Brown that - 

1      Council affirms the aspirations of the UN Sustainable Development Goals and the 
 commitment to apply the goals to the Community Strategic Plan, in particular Goal 16 
 Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions.   

2     Reporting be provided to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee in relation to the 
 application of the UN Sustainable Development Goals by Council, with particular regard 
 to reputational risks arising from suppliers, contracts or investments.  

 Councillor Bradbery’s AMENDMENT on being PUT to the VOTE was CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

 The AMENDMENT then became the MOTION and on being PUT to the VOTE was 
CARRIED UNANIMOULSY 

 
 ITEM 21 - NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCILLOR CATH BLAKEY - KOALA CROSSINGS 

FOR APPIN ROAD 

 The following staff recommendation was adopted as part of the Block Adoption of Items (refer 
Minute Number 989) 

 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor Walters that –  

1 Council writes to the NSW Minister for Planning and Public Spaces, the Minister for 
Environment, and the Minster for Roads calling for an additional koala corridor 
underpass to be added on Appin Road at Mallaty Creek.  

2 Council makes a submission to the Transport for NSW Appin Road Safety Improvements 
consultation calling for an additional koala corridor underpass to be added on Appin 
Road at Mallaty Creek. 

 
 ITEM 22 - NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCILLOR JANICE KERSHAW - VOTE OF THANKS 

AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF COUNCIL STAFF 

996 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor 
Kershaw seconded Councillor D Brown - 

1 A vote of thanks and acknowledgement of all council staff, past and present, who have 
supported my efforts in representing the community of this great city, more specifically 
for the residents of the previous Ward 2 and now Ward 1. 

2 That a copy of this motion be sent to all staff, with a copy of the transcript/recording of 
the discussion that occurs during this motion. 

   
 MATTER WITHOUT NOTICE 

 A PROCEDURAL MOTION was MOVED by Councillor D Brown that an item be brought 
forward to move a vote of thanks and recognition for retiring Councillors 

997 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor T Brown that Council consider Business Without Notice 
regarding a vote of thanks as recognition for retiring Councillors. 

 
 ITEM 23 – VOTE OF THANKS AND RECOGNITION FOR RETIRING COUNCILLORS 

998 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor D 
Brown seconded Councillor Walters that council thank and recognise the service to 
community of those councillors not seeking re-election; Cr Janice Kershaw, Lord Mayor 
Gordon Bradbery AM, Cr Cath Blakey, Cr Dom Figliomeni and Cr Mithra Cox. 
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CLOSED COUNCIL SESSION 

 The Lord Mayor called for a motion to close the meeting to consider a Confidential Item, 
which deals with a report to Council regarding the General Manager’s Annual Performance 
Review  

 Prior to putting the Motion to the vote, the Lord Mayor advised the meeting that Item C1 
relates to a report to Council regarding the General Manager’s Annual Performance Review 
and that it is classified as Confidential for the following reasons –  

Section 10A (2)(a) of the Local Government Act 1993, members of the public are advised that 
Item C1 is classified as confidential as the report contains personnel matters concerning 
particular individuals 

999 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION – RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
T Brown seconded Councillor Figliomeni that – 

1 The meeting move into Closed Session to consider reports to Council regarding the 
General Manager’s Annual Performance Review, in accordance with Section 10A 
(2)(a) of the Local Government Act 1993, which permits the meeting to be closed to 
the public as the reports contains personnel matters concerning particular 
individuals. 

2 On balance, the public interest in preserving the confidentiality of the information 
supplied outweighs the public interest in openness and transparency in Council 
decision-making by discussing the maters in open meeting. 

 The MOTION on being PUT to the VOTE was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

The meeting moved into Closed Session, the time being 6:56 pm. 
 

 ITEM C1 - CONFIDENTIAL - GENERAL MANAGER'S ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REVIEWCONFIDENTIAL - GENERAL MANAGER'S ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

1000 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor 
Kershaw seconded Councillor Aitken that Wollongong City Council note the -  

a  Performance Review Committee report on the General Manager’s performance in 
 2023-2024 be received. 

b  General Manager’s Performance Agreement 2024-2025 be adopted. 

c The General Manager’s total remuneration package be increased by 4.5% 
 consistent with Wollongong City Council’s Enterprise Agreement. 

1001 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor T 
Brown seconded Councillor Dorahy that the meeting move out of Closed Session and into 
Open Council. 

 Council resumed into Open Session at 7:05 pm 

OPEN COUNCIL SESSION 
 

RESOLUTIONS FROM THE CLOSED SESSION OF COUNCIL 

The Lord Mayor advised the meeting of the Council’s Resolutions whilst in Closed Session 
(refer Minute Number 1000).    

 
THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7:05 PM 

 
Confirmed as a correct record of proceedings at the Ordinary Meeting of the Council of the City of 
Wollongong held on Monday 28 October 2024. 

 
Chairperson 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

MINUTES EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 

 
at 5:00 PM 

 

Monday 14 October 2024 
 
Present 
Lord Mayor – Councillor Tania Brown (in the Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor – Councillor Linda Campbell (voted on and declared at this meeting) 
Councillor Andrew Anthony 
Councillor David Brown  
Councillor Kit Docker  
Councillor Dan Hayes 
Councillor Ann Martin  
Councillor Richard Martin 

Councillor Ryan Morris  
Councillor Tiana Myers 
Councillor Thomas Quinn 
Councillor Deidre Stuart 
Councillor Jess Whittaker 

 

In Attendance 

General Manager Greg Doyle 

Director Infrastructure + Works, Connectivity Assets + Liveable City Joanne Page 

Director Planning + Environment, Future City + Neighbourhoods Linda Davis 

Director Corporate Services, Connected + Engaged City Renee Campbell  

Director Community Services, Creative + Innovative City (Acting) Lani Richardson 

Chief Financial Officer   Brian Jenkins 

General Counsel Jeff Reilly 

Manager Customer + Business Integrity  Todd Hopwood 

Manager City Strategy Chris Stewart 

Manager City Works (Acting) Alan Davis 

Manager Infrastructure Strategy + Planning  Nathan McBriarty 

Manager Open Space + Environmental Services Paul Tracey 

Manager Project Delivery (Acting) Jeremy Morgan 

Governance + Risk Manager (Returning Officer) Michelle Martin 
 

Note: In accordance with the Code of Meeting Practice, participants in the meeting can participate via 
audio-visual link. Those who participated via audio-visual link are indicated in the attendance 
section of the Minutes. 
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 ITEM 1 - OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF OFFICE 

 
In accordance with Section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 
Councillors are required to take an Oath or make an Affirmation of Office at or before the first 
meeting of the council after they are elected. At this time, each Councillor took their Oath or 
made an Affirmation of Office in turn, before the General Manager. 

 
 ITEM 2 - ELECTION OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 

1002 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of Councillor  
D Brown seconded Councillor A Martin -  

1 Council elect a Deputy Lord Mayor for a one-year term. 

2 The method of election for the Deputy Lord Mayor is to be by open voting (show of 
hands).  

3 Council proceed to conduct the election of Deputy Lord Mayor in accordance with the 
determined method and the requirements of the Local Government (General) Regulation 
2021. 

 
The Lord Mayor handed proceedings over to the Returning Officer. 

The Returning Officer for the election (Governance and Risk Manager) advised the meeting 
that nominations had been received from Councillors Linda Campbell and Jess Whittaker. 

As there was more than one nomination the Returning Officer conducted an election for the 
position of Deputy Lord Mayor. 

Following the election, the Returning Officer declared that Councillor Linda Campbell was 
elected as Deputy Lord Mayor for the period up to October 2025. 

 
 ITEM 3 - COUNTBACK PROVISIONS - CASUAL VACANCIES WITHIN THE FIRST 18 

MONTHS 

1003 COUNCIL'S RESOLUTION - RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY on the motion of D Brown 
seconded Councillor Campbell that Pursuant to section 291A(1)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1993 (the Act) Wollongong City Council declares that casual vacancies occurring in the 
office of a Councillor within 18 months after the last ordinary election of Councillors held on 
14 September 2024 are to be filled by a countback of votes cast at that election for the office 
in accordance with section 291A of the Act and directs the General Manager to notify the 
NSW Electoral Commissioner of the Council’s decision within 7 days of the decision. 

     
 
THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5:22 PM 

 
Confirmed as a correct record of proceedings at the Ordinary Meeting of the Council of the City of 
Wollongong held on Monday 28 October 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
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ITEM 1 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 
  
PRESENTER:  EY Canberra and Audit Office of NSW – Financial Statements 

Council officers have prepared the draft 2023-2024 Annual Financial Statements in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 1993 (as amended), the Regulations, the Australian Accounting Standards and 
the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting. 

The draft Financial Statements were presented to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee on 
15 October 2024. At that meeting, the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee resolved that the 
auditors’ verbal advice on the content of the Engagement Closing Report be noted, and in the absence 
of any contrary advice in the final Engagement Closing Report, the General Purpose Financial 
Statements and the Special Purpose Financial Statements be recommended to Council for endorsement 
and the signing of the Statements by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management. 

The Statements have been reviewed by both the Council’s Auditors EY Canberra (EY) and the Audit 
Office of NSW and are presented to Council for an opinion to be formed in the prescribed format (as 
attached). Representatives from both EY and the Audit Office will address the meeting to provide an 
overview of their Audit for the year ended 30 June 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 The Financial Statements Executive Summary and Financial Commentary be endorsed for inclusion 
in the Annual Financial Statements. 

2 The Annual Financial Statements be endorsed, and an opinion be formed in the prescribed format 
(as per Attachments 2 and 3) on the General Purpose Financial Statement and the Special Purpose 
Financial Statement. 

3 The audited Financial Statements and the Auditor’s report be presented to the public at the Council 
meeting of 25 November 2024. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Brian Jenkins, Chief Financial Officer  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Draft Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2024 including an Executive 
Summary and Financial Commentary 

2  Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management on the General Purpose 
Financial Statements 

3  Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management on the Special Purpose 
Financial Statements 

4  Flowchart of the Annual Financial Statement Approval and Audit Process 
  
BACKGROUND 

The Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) requires Council to prepare financial statements for each 
year and refer them for audit as soon as practicable after the end of that year. 

A council’s financial statements must include: 

1 A General Purpose Financial Statement; 

2 any other matter prescribed by the regulations, and 

3 a statement in the approved form by the Council as to its opinion on the General Purpose Financial 
Statement. 

The Annual Financial Statement Approval and Audit Process is outlined in Attachment 4 of this report. 
This process is largely governed by the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) 
having regard to the timing of Council meetings. In accordance with this process, the Audit, Risk and 
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Improvement Committee makes recommendation to the Council regarding the signing of the Financial 
Statements based on the Committee’s assessment of them. 

An Executive Summary and Financial Commentary to the Statements are also prepared to provide an 
overview of the Financial Statements. The Executive Summary and Financial Commentary are not 
audited. 

PROPOSAL 

Section 413 of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) requires the Council to form an opinion as 
to whether Council’s Annual Financial Statements have been drawn up in accordance with the Local 
Government Act and associated Codes and Australian Accounting Standards as prescribed by the 
Regulations. The Statements are presented to Council for an opinion to be formed in the prescribed 
format (see Attachments 2 and 3). Subsequent to these Statements being signed, Council’s Auditor, 
along with the Audit Office, will present the Audit Report to Council. 

Following the signing of the opinions and receiving the Auditor’s Report, a copy of the Audited Financial 
Statements will be submitted to the Office of Local Government in accordance with Section 417(5) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 (as amended). 

Section 418 of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) requires that Council, as soon as practical 
after receiving a copy of the Auditor’s Reports, fix a date for a meeting at which it proposes to present its 
Audited Financial Statements, together with the Auditor’s Reports, to the public. The Council must give 
public notice of the date of the meeting. Consequently, an advertisement is scheduled to appear on 
Council’s website shortly after the Council meeting held on Monday, 28 October 2024. 

Section 420 of the Local Government Act 1993 provides that any person may make submissions to the 
Council with respect to the Financial Statements and/or the Auditor’s Reports and those submissions 
must be made in writing and lodged with the Council within seven days of the public meeting. The date 
of the Council meeting (public meeting) is the next Council meeting, being 25 November 2024, as 
resolved by Council. 

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

EY has been consulted throughout the preparation of the Annual Financial Statements. The audit staff 
have been helpful in ensuring compliance with all accounting requirements. 

Draft Financial Statements were presented to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee on 
13 August 2024 (pre audit) and 15 October 2024 (post audit). At the latter meeting, the Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee resolved that: 

1 The draft Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 be noted and received. 

2 The auditors’ verbal advice on the content of the Engagement Closing Report be noted, and in the 
absence of any contrary advice in the final Engagement Closing Report, the General Purpose 
Financial Statements be recommended to Council for endorsement and the signing of the 
Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management, made pursuant to Section 
413[2][c] of the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended). 

3 The auditors’ verbal advice on the content of the Engagement Closing Report be noted, and   in 
the absence of any contrary advice in the final Engagement Closing Report, the Special Purpose 
Financial Statements be recommended to Council for endorsement and the signing of the 
Statement by the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Management, made pursuant to the Local 
Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting 

The Engagement Closing Report was received on 15 October 2024 with no proposed adjustments noted 
within the Report. 

Executive, senior managers and significant senior officers were requested to ensure that all relevant 
information with regards to the 2023-2024 transactions relating to their area/s of responsibility had either 
been entered into the financial records or disclosed to the Chief Financial Officer. 
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PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong Our Future 2032 Goal 4 “We are a connected 
and engaged community”. It specifically delivers on the following: 

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

4.8 Council’s resources are managed effectively 
to ensure long term financial sustainability. 

Financial Services 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The Annual Financial Statements are required to be prepared in accordance with the Local Government 
Act 1993 (as amended), the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting 
and the Australian Accounting Standards. Council has professionally qualified staff to ensure compliance 
with the reporting requirements. 

Council staff has also undertaken additional training in specialised areas. A higher level of assurance is 
attained from EY and the Audit Office of NSW reviews. 

Further to this, Council’s Executive, senior management and relevant senior officers each signed a 
document giving the necessary assurances that: 

1 No matters or occurrences have come to their attention in respect to their areas of responsibility that 
would materially affect the Financial Statements or disclosures therein, or which are likely to 
materially affect the future results or operations of the Council; and 

2 Should any such matters or occurrences come to their attention after the date of signing the 
document, the Chief Financial Officer be immediately advised. 

Consequently, there is considered to be a low risk of any material errors or omissions in reporting. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Council is now presented with a set of draft Financial Statements that have been prepared in accordance 
with the Australian Accounting Standards and other professional pronouncements and the Local 
Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting. 

The Annual Financial Statements presented with this report contains an operating surplus of $40.0M. 
The result contains Grants and Contributions provided for capital purposes of $100.8M, $59.3M of which 
are non-cash relating contributions. 

Adjusting for income for capital purposes presents a Net Operating Result [Pre Capital] in deficit of 
($59.8M). The Net Operating Result [Pre Capital] contains the following significant transactions: 
 

Income Statement Impact $M 

Impact on Income 
Statement 

Favourable (F) 
Unfavourable (U) 

Depreciation ($86.0) U 

Increase in Waste Remediation Provision ($13.1) U 

Land Under Road Revaluation ($5.6) U 

Loss on disposal of assets ($10.1) U 

Variation from the original budget is primarily driven by the early payment of the 2024-2025 Financial 
Assistance Grant, plus other adjustments completed during the Quarterly Review process. 

At 2023-2024, net assets have increased by $361.3M from 2022-2023. The largest impact on Council’s 
financial statements is the increased net value of Land and Infrastructure of $375.8M. Most of this 
movement was largely attributed to increases in these assets’ fair value of $320.9M. 
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CONCLUSION 

The Financial Statements will be presented to the public at the next Council meeting pending Council 
forming an opinion that they have been drawn up in accordance with the Local Government Act and 
associated Codes and Australian Accounting Standards as prescribed by the Regulations. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

As General Manager of Wollongong City Council, I present the Annual Audited Financial Statements for 
2023-2024. 

The Income Statement shows a net operating surplus of $41.0M compared to a surplus of $60.8M in 
2022-2023. This result includes income for grants and contributions for capital purposes of $101M, which 
increase the asset base of Council, however, is not considered to truly reflect the underlying operating 
performance of the organisation.  

The net operating result before capital grants and contributions was a deficit of $59.8M. This result is inclusive 
of several one-off asset and valuation adjustments that will not impact the underlying financial position of 
Council going forward.  

Council's Statement of Financial Position shows the vast extent of assets managed by Council for the 
community. The total value of Council's assets at 30 June 2024 was $4.30B. During 2023-2024, Council 
completed capital works of $97.2M including the construction and acquisition of $32.9M of new assets and 
$64.3M for the renewal of existing assets to meet the present and future needs of the city. The program included 
projects such as West Dapto Infrastructure Expansion, carpark, footpath and cycleway reconstruction and 
upgrades, as well as various upgrades to community centres, amenities and buildings at Council parks, 
gardens and sports fields across the Local Government Area. 

We are continuing to experience significant increases in the value of Infrastructure Assets resulting from annual 
fair value adjustments. The asset valuations are based on existing asset management plans and accounting 
estimates that are currently being tested through a substantial review of Council’s Asset Management Plans. 
Asset valuation changes have negatively impacted Council’s Key Financial Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
Work continues in this area to manage the increasing costs of assets in the long term. 

There were some significant increases in our provisions during the period, particularly for waste remediation, 
resulting from material changes in costs. The change in provisions captured the increase in future expenses in 
the current year operating result, noting there has been no impact on cash in the current year due to the 
changes in provision. 

Council maintains a strong position in cash and investments, with holdings of $179.5M at 30 June 2024 
[$177.1M in 2022-2023]. $155.6M of Council's cash [$156.0M in 2022-2023] is restricted in its use to specific 
purposes by external bodies, legislation and Council resolution. 

Council's unrestricted current ratio increased from 2.61:1 in 2022-2023 to 2.70:1 in 2023-2024. This ratio, which 
measures Council's liquidity and ability to satisfy short-term obligations, is above the Local Government 
Benchmark of >1.5:1. Council's strategy to maximise the use of available funds and target a lean unrestricted 
current ratio, aims to bring the result closer to the benchmark. 

Rates and Annual Charges outstanding decreased from 8.06% in 2022-2023 to 7.19% in 2023-2024. Council 
will continue to work with ratepayers as they navigate a high cost of living and interest rate environment. This 
work will continue towards achieving an outstanding percentage below the industry benchmark of 5%. 

Council continues to have relatively low levels of borrowing and did not undertake any additional borrowings in 
2023-2024. Low debt levels remain a financial strength of Council and adds flexibility in making financial 
decisions for the future. The 2023-2024 debt service ratio decreased to 0.97% compared to 1.39% in 
2022-2023. This ratio is within Council's financial strategy to operate within a ratio of up to 4%. 

Many thanks to the staff who prepared these Statements and to the Audit Office of NSW for their work in 
auditing them. 

 
 
 
 
Greg Doyle 
General Manager 
Wollongong City Council 
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 2023-2024 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW  

This report provides an overview of Council's 2023-2024 Financial Statements. The Financial Statements 
are prepared by Council to provide information in relation to Council's financial performance and position. 

The Financial Statements comprise of five key financial reports: 

  Income Statement 

  Statement of Comprehensive Income 

  Statement of Financial Position 

  Statement of Changes in Equity Statement 

  Statement of Cash Flows 

The Statements are prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the NSW Local 
Government Act 1993 and the NSW Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 
Reporting – 2023-2024. The Statements are reviewed by the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee, 
independently audited by the Audit Office of NSW, reported to Council, placed on public exhibition and then 
lodged with the Office of Local Government. 

The 2023-2024 Financial Statements show a positive Net Operating Result of $41.0M. This result includes 
grants and contributions for capital purposes which increases the asset base of Council, however, is not 
considered to truly reflect the underlying operating performance of the organisation. 

The Net Operating Result before Grants and Contributions provided for Capital Purposes is a deficit of 
$59.8M, which is an unfavourable outcome compared to Council's March Quarterly Review targeted 
position of a deficit of $48.6M. This result includes: 

  end of year adjustments, including increases to waste remediation provisions reflected through the 
Income Statement, negative Land under Road valuations, loss on disposal of assets, the provision for 
employee leave entitlements, and workers’ compensation; 

  an increase in interest and investment revenue is due to higher interest rates experienced when 
compared to the prior year; 

  fair value increment on investments;  

  early payment of $19.4M of the 2024-2025 Financial Assistance. 

These variations do not change the underlying capacity of the organisation over time. 

The largest impact on Council’s financial statements in the past three years has been the increased net 
value of Land and Infrastructure. The value of these assets has increased by a total of $1.36B; $653.3M in 
2021-2022, $342.0M in 2022-2023 and $361.0M in 2023-2024. Most of this movement was largely 
attributed to increases in these assets’ fair value of $643.4M in 2021-2022, $287.0M in 2022-2023 and 
$320.9M in 2023-2024, a total of $1.25B. Additional depreciation has been incurred in 2023-2024, with 
further increases inevitable in 2024-2025. 

Council’s revised asset valuations and estimated lives have resulted in depreciation higher than previously 
forecast. While there is a negative impact on our Financial Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in the short 
to medium term, it will not impact the current delivery program over the current four year planning period. 
These changes to financial performance will likely require adjustment to the longer term financial structure 
to ensure ongoing financial sustainability. 

 

 

 
Financial Commentary 2023-2024 
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 2023-2024 HIGHLIGHTS  
 

 

 

 

 

*PY= Prior Year 

 
$4.30B 
Total Assets 

PY $3.91B 

 
0.97% 

Debt Service Ratio 

PY 1.39% 

 
$32.9M 

Capital Works - New 

PY $26.2M 

 
$64.3M 

Capital Works - Renew 

PY $64.8M 

 
$41.0M Surplus 

Net Operating Result 

PY $60.8M Surplus 

 
$59.8M Deficit 

Net Operating Result Before Capital 
Grants & Contributions 

 

PY $6.0M Deficit 

 
$59.3M 

Contributed Assets Recognised 

PY $39.1M 

 
2.70:1 

Unrestricted Current Ratio 

PY 2.61:1 

 
$179.5M 

Cash Assets & Investments 

PY $177.1M 

 
7.19% 

Rates, Annual Charges, Interest & 

Extra Charges Outstanding 
 

PY 8.06% 
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ASSETS 

Council is the custodian of community assets with a total value of $4.30B as at 30 June 2024. Infrastructure, 
Property, Plant & Equipment (IPPE) makes up $4.06B of the total asset value. The value of assets excluding 
IPPE was $239.1M with the composition of these asset classes shown as follows: 

 

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment (IPPE) 

With a carrying value of $4.06B, IPPE is Council's most significant asset group representing 94% of total 
assets value. This asset group includes roads, drains, footpaths, community facilities, recreational facilities, 
parks and gardens. 

During 2023-2024, Council delivered a capital works program of $97.2M including the construction and 
purchase of $32.9M of new assets and renewal of existing assets of $64.3M. In addition, $59.3M of assets 
were contributed to Council during 2023-2024. The gain on the revaluation of assets for 2023-2024 was 
$320.9M. Further financial details of IPPE are shown at Note C1-8. 

Cash and Investments 

Council maintained robust levels of cash and investments, with holdings of $179.5M at 30 June 2024. Cash 
and investment positions over the prior two financial years are as follows: 

 

 

Council has an Investment Policy designed to ensure investments are made with regard to the prevailing 
Local Government Ministerial Investment Order and the Investment Guidelines. 

  

Total Assets (excl IPPE) Composition 2023-2024

Cash and cash equivalents 18.78%

Investments 56.28%

Receivables 13.54%

Inventories 2.73%

Contract assets  4.50%

Right of use assets 0.56%

Investment Property 2.13%

Other 1.49%

 YTD Actual  YTD Actual 

 30 June 2024 30 June 2023

TOTAL CASH & INVESTMENTS 179.474       177.107       

Less Restrictions:

External 86.881 94.280

Internal 68.674 61.684

CivicRisk Investment 3.117 2.862

AVAILABLE CASH 20.802        18.281        

Adjusted for :

Payables (22.273) (22.272)

Receivables 32.372 33.100

Other 10.445 6.277

AVAILABLE FUNDS 41.346        35.386        

CASH, INVESTMENTS & AVAILABLE FUNDS ($M)
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While Council's cash and investment position is robust, a significant portion of these funds are subject to 
restriction. Council's true cash position is more accurately depicted by considering Available Funds which 
are uncommitted and not subject to restriction. External restrictions are funds held by Council that must be 
spent for a specific purpose and cannot be used by Council for general operations. Internal restrictions are 
funds that Council has determined will be available for specific future purposes. 

At 30 June 2024, Council achieved an available funds position of $41.3M, which is higher than the Financial 
Strategy target range of 3.5% to 5.5% of operational revenue (pre-capital), which is primarily due to the 
early payment of the Financial Assistance Grant.  

Unrestricted Current Ratio 

Measures: Cash/Liquidity Position or 
Council's ability to satisfy obligations in the 
short term from its unrestricted activities. 

Strategy: Council's strategy is to maximise 
the use of available funds for asset renewal 
by targeting a lean Unrestricted Current 
Ratio. 

Performance: Council's performance is 
above the Local Government Benchmark of 
>1.5:1 and is consistent with the prior year. 

 

 

Receivables 

Receivables are the amount of money that is either owed to Council or funds that Council has paid in 
advance. At 30 June 2024, receivables totaled $32.4M, a decrease of $0.7M compared to the 2022-2023 
reporting period. Full details of receivables are provided in Note C1-4. 

Rates and Annual Charges Outstanding 
Percentage 

Measures: The impact of uncollected rates 
and other charges on liquidity and the 
adequacy of recovery efforts. 

Target: Industry standard of <5% 

Performance: The performance of this 
measure has decreased from the prior year 
by 0.87%. Council will continue to work with 
ratepayers as they navigate a high cost of 
living and interest rate environment.   

Contract Assets 

Contract assets represent Council's right to payment in exchange for the delivery of works relating to grants 
and contributions. As at 30 June 2024, contract assets totaled $10.8M in comparison to $3.8M in 
2022-2023, resulting from spend on capital projects where funding is still to be received. Refer to C1-6 of 
the financial statements for additional details. 

 



 
Ordinary Meeting of Council 

Item 1 - Attachment 1 - Draft Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 
30 June 2024 including an Executive Summary and Financial Commentary 

28 October 2024 15 

 

 

  

I Financial Commentary 2023-2024 5 

 

 

LIABILITIES 

At 30 June 2024, Council's Total Liabilities were $147.4M. The composition of Council's Total Liabilities is 
shown below. 

 

Payables 

Payables account for 15% of Council's liabilities. The most significant payables being accrued expenditure 
and expenditure incurred but not yet paid. 

Contract Liabilities 

Contract Liabilities account for 9% of Council's liabilities. Contract liabilities represent unexpended grants 
and contributions and fees received in advance of the service being delivered. 

Lease Liabilities 

Lease Liabilities account for 1% of Council's liabilities. Lease liabilities are recognised for land and buildings 
that Council leases from other organisations. Further details of leases are provided in Note C2-1 and C2-2. 
These are primarily made up of Dapto Ribbonwood, Warrawong Library and State Emergency Services 
sites. 

Borrowings 

Borrowings account for 0.5% of Council's liabilities, down from prior year's 2.5%. Council continues to 
remain a relatively low debt user. In 2023-2024, Council did not undertake additional borrowings with all 
activity related to the repayment of previously secured loans. 

The loan facilities which Council has in place are subsidised loans under the Local Government 
Infrastructure Renewal Scheme (LIRS). Funds were secured under LIRS rounds 1, 2 and 3. Repayment of 
LIRS loans will continue in accordance with the various payment schedules until 2025. 
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Measures: The proportion of revenues that is 
required to meet Council's annual loan 
repayments. 

Target: Council's Financial Strategy allows for 
a ratio of up to 4%. 

Performance: A low level of debt is reflected in 
Council's Debt Service Ratio of 0.97%. This 
remains low in comparison to the Local 
Government benchmark ratio of <10% and is 
within Council's own Strategy. 

 

 

Provisions 

Provisions represent the Council's obligation to make future payments as a result of past events. Provisions 
account for 75% of Council's Liabilities with the most significant provisions relating to Employee Benefits 
[$57.3M], Waste Depot Remediation [$39.3M] and Workers' Compensation [$13.6M]. 

Provisions are revalued each financial year with any movements recognised through profit and loss. The 
value of provisions has increased from $89.8M in 2022-2023 to $110.5M in 2023-2024. This movement 
predominately relates to the revaluation of the waste remediation provision. 

Council has a legal and public obligation to make, restore, rehabilitate and reinstate the open Whytes Gully 
Waste Disposal Depot and closed Helensburgh Waste Depot. A waste remediation provision is a liability 
recognised in a council’s financial statements to represent the estimated costs of cleaning up and restoring 
a contaminated site, such as soil, groundwater, or surface water, due to past or current operations and 
construction of appropriate infrastructure (ie capping) to ensure compliance with EPA requirements. The 
provision was increased to $39.3M in 2023-2024 across both sites as a result of increases to the forecast 
rehabilitation costs. 

OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE – INCOME & EXPENSES 

Council achieved a Net Operating Surplus from Continuing Operations of $41.0M in 2023-2024 in 
comparison to a surplus of $60.8M in 2022-2023. This result includes capital grants and contributions that 
were significantly higher in 2023-2024. Council's underlying measure of long-term operational performance, 
the Operational Result before Capital Grants and Contributions, reduced from a deficit of $6.0M, to a deficit 
of $59.8M in 2023-2024. 

Material budget variations from the 2023-2024 year for income and expenditure items are detailed in Note 
B5-1 of the statements. 

Income 

Council's Income from Continuing Operations for 2023-2024 was $430.3M compared to prior year result of 
$403.3M. A significant increase in the level of capital grants & contributions received in 2023-2024 
compared to 2022-2023 has impacted on this result. Refer to B2-4 within the financial statements for more 
detailed information. 

The composition of Council's revenue remained, other than the items noted above, reasonably consistent 
compared to previous years as depicted in the following table.  
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Expenses 

Expenses from Continuing Operations for 2023-2024 totalled $389.3M, an increase on prior year 
expenditure of $46.8M. 

The composition of Council's expenses remained consistent compared to previous years as depicted in the 
following table.  
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Wollongong City Council

    Historical Financial Data

    Income Statement

Actual Actual Actual Actual

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Income from Continuing Operations

Revenue:

Rates & Annual Charges B2-1 211,126 216,919 222,072 231,847

User Charges & Fees B2-2 30,864 29,230 39,777 38,578

Other Revenues B2-3 6,444 5,167 7,467 9,045

Grants & Contributions provided for Operating Purposes B2-4 30,782 41,841 55,030 32,772

Grants & Contributions provided for Capital Purposes B2-4 34,478 45,402 66,775 100,797

Interest and Investment Revenue B2-5 1,986 1,689 4,695 8,711

Other Income B2-6 6,672 6,448 7,467 8,575

Net gain from the disposal of assets B4-1 - 563 - -

Total Income from Continuing Operations 322,352 347,259 403,283 430,325

Expenses from Continuing Operations

Employee Benefits & On-Costs

Employee Benefits & On-Costs B3-1 123,589 126,077 142,039 140,458

Materials & Services B3-2 76,619 72,910 93,752 122,542

Borrowing Costs B3-3 2,179 437 602 747

Depreciation & Amortisation B3-4 61,203 65,329 78,339 86,023

Other Expenses B3-5 21,755 23,054 26,782 29,446

Fair value decrement on investment properties - - - -

Net Losses from the Disposal of Assets B4-1 1,995 - 990 10,120

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 287,340 287,807 342,504 389,336

Operating Result from Continuing Operations 35,012 59,452 60,779 40,989

NET OPERATING RESULT FOR THE YEAR 35,012 59,452 60,779 40,989

Less:

Grants & Contributions provided for Capital Purposes B2-4 34,478 45,402 66,775 100,797

534 14,050 (5,996) (59,808)

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Notes in the body of the financial statements.

Net Operating Result for the year before Grants and 

Contributions provided for Capital Purposes
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    Wollongong City Council

Historical Financial Data

Statement of Financial Position

Actual Actual Actual Actual

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents C1-1 52,320           34,118           44,371           44,900           

Investments C1-2 103,334         88,185           99,424           116,457         

Receivables C1-4 21,859           24,674           33,100           32,372           

Inventories C1-5 463                 461                 6,486             6,524             

Contract Assets C1-6 4,707             9,711             3,795             10,771           

Non-current Assets held for sale C1-7 111                 65                   65                   -                      

Other 6,682             6,881             6,351             3,561             

Total current assets 189,476         164,095         193,592         214,585         

Non-current assets

Cash assets C1-1 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Investments C1-2 15,199           39,730           33,312           18,117           

Inventories C1-5 5,972             5,972             -                      -                      

Receivables C1-4 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Infrastructure, property, plant & equipment C1-8 2,665,790      3,347,445      3,680,312      4,056,151      

Investments accounted for using the equity method -                      -                      -                      -                      

Investment property C1-9 4,600             5,600             5,050             5,100             

Intangible assets C1-10 152                 76                   -                      -                      

Right of use assets C2-1 1,471             1,094             718                 1,332             

Non-current assets classified as 'held for sale' -                      -                      -                      -                      

Other -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total non-current assets 2,693,184      3,399,917      3,719,392      4,080,700      

TOTAL ASSETS 2,882,660      3,564,012      3,912,984      4,295,285      

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Payables C3-1 26,621           27,376           22,272           22,273           

Income received in advance -                      -                      -                      -                      

Contract Liabilities C3-2 8,177             5,491             10,315           12,543           

Lease Liabilities  377                 403                 129                 460                 

Borrowings C3-3 5,497             3,569             2,572             657                 

Employee benefits provisions C3-4 56,768           51,705           58,175           56,385           

Provisions C3-5 2,621             3,891             3,262             4,440             

Total current liabilities 100,061         92,435           96,725           96,758           

Non-current liabilities

Payables C3-1 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Lease Liabilities C2-1 1,194             788                 655                 963                 

Borrowings C3-3 6,942             3,374             657                 -                      

Employee benefits provisions C3-4 957                 792                 832                 875                 

Provisions C3-5 38,357           27,879           27,539           48,810           

Total non-current liabilities 47,450           32,833           29,683           50,648           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 147,511         125,268         126,408         147,406         

NET ASSETS $ 2,735,149      3,438,744      3,786,576      4,147,879      

EQUITY

Retained earnings C4-1 1,518,472      1,576,459      1,637,513      1,681,518      

Revaluation reserves C4-1 1,216,677      1,862,285      2,149,063      2,466,361      

Council Equity Interest 2,735,149      3,438,744      3,786,576      4,147,879      

Minority Equity Interest

TOTAL EQUITY $ 2,735,149      3,438,744      3,786,576      4,147,879      

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Notes in the body of the financial statements.
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Wollongong City Council is constituted under the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and has its principal place of business at:

Overview

41 Burelli Street
Wollongong NSW 2500

Council’s guiding principles are detailed in Chapter 3 of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and include:

• principles applying to the exercise of functions generally by council,
• principles to be applied when making decisions,
• principles of community participation,
• principles of sound financial management, and
• principles for strategic planning relating to the development of an integrated planning and reporting framework.

A description of the nature of Council’s operations and its principal activities are provided in Note B1-2.

Through the use of the internet, we have ensured that our reporting is timely, complete and available at minimum cost. All
press releases, financial statements and other information are publicly available on our website: www.wollongong.nsw.gov.au.
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§Note/Subtotal§

Statement by Councillors and Management

§TocItem§§Subnote§

made pursuant to Section 413(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW)

The attached General Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with:

• the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and the regulations made thereunder,

• the Australian Accounting Standards and other pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board,

• the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, these statements:

• present fairly the Council’s operating result and financial position for the year,

• accord with Council’s accounting and other records.

We are not aware of any matter that would render these statements false or misleading in any way.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Council made on 28 October 2024.

Tania Brown
Lord Mayor
28 October 2024

Linda Campbell
Deputy Lord Mayor
28 October 2024

Greg Doyle
General Manager
28 October 2024

Brian Jenkins
Responsible Accounting Officer
28 October 2024

Wollongong City Council

General Purpose Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024
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Wollongong City Council | Income Statement | for the year ended 30 June 2024

§Statement§

Original 
unaudited 

budget
  

Actual Actual
2024 $ '000 Notes 2024 2023

Income from continuing operations   
232,236 Rates and annual charges B2-1 231,847 222,072

39,001 User charges and fees B2-2 38,578 39,777
6,001 Other revenues B2-3 9,045 7,467

29,533 Grants and contributions provided for operating purposes B2-4 32,772 55,030
38,728 Grants and contributions provided for capital purposes B2-4 100,797 66,775

5,693 Interest and investment income B2-5 8,711 4,695
6,533 Other income B2-6 8,575 7,467

357,725 Total income from continuing operations 430,325 403,283

Expenses from continuing operations   
133,536 Employee benefits and on-costs B3-1 140,458 142,039

92,673 Materials and services B3-2 122,542 93,752
548 Borrowing costs B3-3 747 602

79,116
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial
assets B3-4 86,023 78,339

24,537 Other expenses B3-5 29,446 26,782
– Net loss from the disposal of assets B4-1 10,120 990

330,410 Total expenses from continuing operations 389,336 342,504

27,315 Operating result from continuing operations 40,989 60,779

27,315 Net operating result for the year attributable to Council 40,989 60,779

  

(11,413)
Net operating result for the year before grants and contributions 
provided for capital purposes (59,808) (5,996)

The above Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Income Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Page 4
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Wollongong City Council | Statement of Comprehensive Income | for the year ended 30 June 2024

§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 Notes 2024 2023

Net operating result for the year – from Income Statement 40,989 60,779

§Subnote§

Other comprehensive income:
Amounts which will not be reclassified subsequently to the operating result
Gain on revaluation of infrastructure, property, plant and equipment C1-8 320,912 287,053
Impairment (loss) relating to infrastructure, property, plant and equipment C1-8 (598) –
Total items which will not be reclassified subsequently to the operating 
result 320,314 287,053

Total other comprehensive income for the year 320,314 287,053

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to Council 361,303 347,832

The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Page 5
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Wollongong City Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2024

§Statement§

$ '000 Notes 2024 2023

ASSETS   
Current assets   
Cash and cash equivalents C1-1 44,900 44,371
Investments C1-2 116,457 99,424
Receivables C1-4 32,372 33,100
Inventories C1-5 6,524 6,486
Contract assets C1-6 10,771 3,795
Non-current assets classified as 'held for sale' C1-7 – 65
Other 3,561 6,351
Total current assets 214,585 193,592

Non-current assets   
Investments C1-2 18,117 33,312
Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment (IPPE) C1-8 4,056,151 3,680,312
Investment property C1-9 5,100 5,050
Right of use assets C2-1 1,332 718
Total non-current assets 4,080,700 3,719,392

Total assets 4,295,285 3,912,984

LIABILITIES   
Current liabilities   
Payables C3-1 22,273 22,272
Contract liabilities C3-2 12,543 10,315
Lease liabilities C2-1 460 129
Borrowings C3-3 657 2,572
Employee benefit provisions C3-4 56,385 58,175
Provisions C3-5 4,440 3,262
Total current liabilities 96,758 96,725

Non-current liabilities   
Lease liabilities C2-1 963 655
Borrowings C3-3 – 657
Employee benefit provisions C3-4 875 832
Provisions C3-5 48,810 27,539
Total non-current liabilities 50,648 29,683

Total liabilities 147,406 126,408

Net assets 4,147,879 3,786,576

EQUITY   
Accumulated surplus C4-1 1,681,518 1,637,513
IPPE revaluation reserve C4-1 2,466,361 2,149,063
Council equity interest 4,147,879 3,786,576

Total equity 4,147,879 3,786,576

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2024

Page 6



 
Ordinary Meeting of Council 

Item 1 - Attachment 1 - Draft Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2024 including an Executive 
Summary and Financial Commentary 

28 October 2024 27 

 

 

Wollongong City Council | Statement of Changes in Equity | for the year ended 30 June 2024

§Note/Subtotal§

2024 2023

$ '000 Notes
Accumulated

surplus

IPPE 
revaluation 

reserve
Total

equity
Accumulated 

surplus

IPPE 
revaluation 

reserve
Total

equity

Opening balance at 1 July 1,637,513 2,149,063 3,786,576 1,576,459 1,862,285 3,438,744
Restated opening balance 1,637,513 2,149,063 3,786,576 1,576,459 1,862,285 3,438,744

§Subnote§

Net operating result for the year 40,989 – 40,989 60,779 – 60,779

Other comprehensive income
Gain on revaluation of infrastructure, property, plant and equipment C1-8 – 320,912 320,912 – 287,053 287,053
Impairment (loss) relating to IPPE C1-8 – (598) (598) – – –
Other comprehensive income – 320,314 320,314 – 287,053 287,053

Total comprehensive income 40,989 320,314 361,303 60,779 287,053 347,832

Transfers between equity items 3,016 (3,016) – 275 (275) –
Closing balance at 30 June 1,681,518 2,466,361 4,147,879 1,637,513 2,149,063 3,786,576

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Wollongong City Council

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Page 7
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ITEM 2 
PUBLIC EXHIBITION - DRAFT WOLLONGONG DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN (DCP) 
2009 - CHAPTER A1 INTRODUCTION 

  
On 15 December 2009, Council adopted the Wollongong Development Control Plan (DCP) 2009. The 
DCP came into force on 3 March 2010, following the commencement of the Wollongong Local 
Environmental Plan (LEP) 2009.  

The DCP includes Chapter A1 Introduction. A review of the chapter has been undertaken to align with 
current legislation, environmental planning instruments and design practices. This has resulted in 
updates to various sections of the DCP Chapter including the aims and objectives, site and context 
analysis, pre-lodgements details, development assessment processes, and lodgement requirements. 

It is recommended that Council endorse the draft Wollongong DCP Chapter A1 Introduction for 
exhibition. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 The draft Wollongong Development Control Plan 2009 – Chapter A1 Introduction be exhibited for a 
minimum of 28 days. 

2 Following the exhibition period, a report outlining the submissions received from the public exhibition 
process be prepared for Council’s consideration. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Chris Stewart, Manager City Strategy  
Authorised by: Linda Davis, Director Planning + Environment - Future City + Neighbourhoods  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Draft Wollongong DCP 2009 - Chapter A1 Introduction 
  
BACKGROUND 

Planning Legislation 

Development within the Wollongong Local Government Area (LGA) is managed through the following 
legislation and planning instruments - 

• NSW State Government rules established through the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 (EP&A Act), the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 (EP&A 
Regulation) and various State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs); and 

• Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 2009 (LEP); and 

• Wollongong Development Control Plan 2009 (DCP). 

The EP&A Act establishes a framework for development within NSW by outlining how rules affecting 
development are made and how development is assessed against these rules. The EP&A Regulation 
outlines certain processes, procedures and details that Council must follow when assessing a 
development application. SEPPs may apply to various development proposals, provide permissibility for 
certain land uses, and deal with issues which are important to the whole State of NSW. 

An LEP outline the different land use zones that apply to the LGA, such as rural lands, residential, 
employment lands (commercial and industrial), mixed use zones, and environmentally sensitive areas, 
and details the type of development permitted in each of these zones. 

LEPs also include general rules such as how much floorspace a development can include, maximum 
heights of buildings, and the size of newly created new lots of land. LEPs are generally prepared by 
Council and approved by the State Government. Once an LEP is approved, it becomes part of NSW 
planning legislation. LEPs are progressively amended via the Planning Proposal process. 
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A DCP is a set of Council controls that guide development outcomes. The DCP also supplements the 
provisions of Wollongong LEP 2009. There are many chapters in the DCP, and each one covers a 
different development type or constraint which needs to be managed as part of the development 
process. This includes but is not limited to residential houses, businesses, bush fire protection, 
stormwater management and local heritage conservation. There are also sections of the DCP that have 
rules for specific precincts, such as the Wollongong City Centre and the West Dapto urban release area. 

The DCP chapters are reviewed and updated as required, usually to implement the actions of an 
adopted strategy, to reflect changing legislation, maintain currency or improve the development 
assessment process. 

Chapter A1 Introduction Background 

The Wollongong DCP 2009 commenced on the 3 March 2010. Chapter A1 Introduction is the first 
chapter of the DCP. This chapter contains various administrative provisions including details on how to 
use the DCP, variation request process, site and context analysis requirements, pre-lodgement details, 
development assessment processes, and submission requirements. The Chapter was amended in 2016 
to incorporate a new aim in response to a sustainability review of the DCP. Since 2016, amendments 
have been carried out to various planning policies, supporting documentation and associated Council 
policies and procedures. As a result, a review of this Chapter has occurred to reflect contemporary 
legislative and policy amendments, and to update its currency. 

Council is also in the process of implementing outcomes from the recent Service Optimisation Review 
focusing on documentation relating to Council’s Development Assessment and Certification (DAC) 
functions. The outcomes from this review have direct implications for proposed amendments to DCP 
Chapter A1. Consultation with DAC has been ongoing to ensure a coordinated outcome is achieved, 
particularly in relation to the presentation of relevant information being relocated from the DCP chapter to 
Council’s webpage. 

A new template for the DCP has recently been developed to improve legibility. As the chapters are 
progressively reviewed and updated, all chapters of the DCP will be transitioned into this new format.  

PROPOSAL 

Since the Wollongong DCP 2009 – Chapter A1 Introduction was last updated in 2016, there have been 
updates to the State Government legislation, State Government guidelines and Council Policy and 
processes relevant to this Chapter of the DCP. 

A review of Chapter A1 has been undertaken which identified the need to update and amend this 
Chapter. Internal consultation was conducted with relevant Council Divisions to understand how Chapter 
A1 is utilised with the aim of incorporating improvements. 

The DCP Chapter was also benchmarked against similar Chapters adopted by other LGAs, including - 

• City of Sydney Council. 

• Sutherland Shire Council. 

• Shoalhaven City Council. 

• Woollahra Municipal Council.  

Due to the extent of format and structure changes applying to the whole of the chapter, a marked-up 
version of the draft revised Chapter A1 has not been provided. Rather a clean version has been attached 
to this report. The key amendments to the chapter are outlined below. 

Proposed Changes and Explanation 

1 New Format  

The proposed amendments to Chapter A1 have been prepared in the new format (Attachment 1). 
This new format has resulted in minor changes to layout, numbering and presentation of figures 
within the Chapter. A new format will be rolled out for all future amendments to DCP Chapters. 
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2 Legislative & Policy Updates 

Chapter A1 of the DCP contains various references to NSW planning legislation and Council policies 
which are no longer current. The Chapter also includes outdated educational information which is 
not relevant for a DCP Chapter and are proposed for removal. Consequently, various amendments 
are proposed throughout the chapter to update the content of the DCP and remove duplication 
where current information is available in other Council policies or on Council’s website. 

3 Aim & Objectives 

The Aims and Objectives of the entire DCP are contained within Chapter A1. The draft changes 
have been proposed to reflect Council’s current approach to improve Ecologically Sustainable 
Development, enhance design outcomes for development and manage environmental site 
constraints. 

4 Site and Context Analysis 

Chapter A1 contains a suite of development controls related to the preparation of site and context 
analysis plans. The preparation of a site and context analysis represents the first phase in the 
development of plans for submission of a development application. This process aids in better 
overall design outcomes as constraints, opportunities and development controls can be considered 
as first principles and inform the design phase which lead to a development application.  

To aid in enhancing design outcomes, a comprehensive review of these controls has been 
undertaken. This has resulted in an updated set of controls being prepared which includes the 
following key elements: 

a Details outlining the intentions and benefits of good design outcomes facilitated by site and 
context analysis and Connecting with Country framework activities and actions.   

b Details outlining lodgement requirements relating to the preparation of survey plans to support 
the preparation of site and context analysis documentation.  

c Specific requirements for the preparation of site and context analysis drawings and written 
commentary relevant to the type and scale of development to ensure an appropriate level of 
detail is provided. In particular, there is a requirement for larger complex proposals to include a 
more detailed site and context analysis, whereas smaller developments require a less detailed 
analysis. 

5 Pre-lodgement Details 

Pre-lodgement meetings are a key component in the preparation of development applications for 
complex sites and developments. These meetings are an opportunity for the Applicant to present a 
set of draft plans and documents and seek feedback from Council prior to lodgement. To enhance 
the existing controls, several minor amendments are proposed relating to when a pre-lodgement 
meeting should be sought, how meetings are conducted and their intended outcomes. 

6 Development Application Lodgement Requirements 

Chapter A1 currently sets out application lodgement requirements via a matrix table which outlines 
development types against what plans and documents are required to be lodged. The information 
contained in this matrix is now outdated as these listed lodgement requirements have not kept pace 
with changes to planning legislation and contemporary technical documentation. It is also duplicated 
on Council’s website. Consequently, it is proposed to remove the lodgement matrix table from the 
DCP Chapter and replace it with a reference link to the existing lodgement checklist located on 
Council’s website which is regularly updated by DAC. This will allow regular updates to be made to 
this online checklist without requiring the need for a DCP amendment. 

Educational details outlined in the lodgement requirements section relating to Planning Certificates 
is also proposed to be removed as these activities are managed by separate Council services and 
policies not aligned with the purpose of Chapter A1. 
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CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

Consultation was conducted with internal Council staff during the drafting of the revised Chapter A1. 
Council staff involved in the assessment of development applications assisted in the preparation of the 
revised chapter including those involved in the recent Service Optimisation Review which aims to update 
development related content on Council’s website and improve customer experience.  

Advice was also sought from Council’s Legal Team to check for clarity, legibility and legal correctness of 
the proposed DCP Chapter amendments. 

This report proposes public exhibition of the draft amendments to Chapter A1 for a minimum period of 28 
days. All submissions will be reviewed, and any post exhibition revised amendments will be reported to a 
future Council meeting for consideration prior to adoption. 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong Our Future 2032 Community Strategic Plan 
Objectives 1 “We value and protect our environment” and 5 “We have a healthy community in a liveable 
city”. It specifically delivers on the following –  

Community Strategic Plan Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

1.5  Maintain the unique character of the Wollongong 
Local Government Area, whilst balancing 
development, population growth and housing needs 

Land Use Planning 
5.2  Urban areas are created and maintained to provide a 

healthy and safe living environment for our 
community. 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

The revised DCP Chapter A1 will provide improved clarity to Council and the community regarding the 
lodgement requirements and development assessment process. The exhibition process will allow the 
community to provide further input into the draft amendments proposed to Chapter A1 Introduction. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There is no financial implication for Council to progress this work. The review has been undertaken using 
internal resources under the current operational budget.  

CONCLUSION 

A review of Wollongong Development Control Plan 2009 Chapter A1 Introduction has been undertaken 
and identified the need for amendments in line with current legislation, State Government guidelines and 
Council Policy. This report recommends that the revised draft Wollongong Development Control Plan 
2009 Chapter A1 Introduction be endorsed for exhibition for a minimum period of 28 days.  
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ITEM 3 
PUBLIC EXHIBITION - DRAFT COUNCILLOR EXPENSES, SUPPORT AND FACILITIES 
POLICY 

  
The Local Government Act 1993 requires Council, within the first 12 months of each council term, to 
adopt a policy concerning the payment of expenses and the provision of facilities to the Lord Mayor and 
the Councillors in relation to discharging the functions of civic office. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 Council provide in principle support for the updated provisions of the Councillor Expenses, Support 
and Facilities Policy and endorse the draft policy to be placed on public exhibition for a period of not 
less than 28 days, inviting submissions from the public. 

2 Council receive a further report on the Councillor Expenses, Support and Facilities Policy, including 
a summary of any submissions received prior to formal adoption of the Policy. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Todd Hopwood, Manager Customer and Business Integrity  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Draft Councillor Expenses, Support and Facilities Policy 
  
BACKGROUND 

Section 252 of the Local Government Act 1993 (the Act) requires Council, within the first 12 months of 
each council term, to adopt a policy concerning the payment of expenses and the provision of facilities to 
the Lord Mayor and the Councillors in relation to discharging the functions of civic office. 

Council must not pay or reimburse any expenses incurred by, or provide any facilities to, the Lord Mayor 
and the Councillors other than in accordance with a policy adopted in accordance with s252 of the Act.  

Council currently has an adopted Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy, however a review of the 
policy by Council at the earliest opportunity in the Council term is appropriate to ensure that the policy 
reflects current requirements and equipment provision to the newly formed Council. 

PROPOSAL 

The Draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy has been updated to incorporate changes that reflect 
technology changes since the policy was last updated as well as changes to reflect best practice in 
governance and to provide a flexible level of support to meet the differing needs of Councillors in their 
role.  

Guidance from the Office of Local Government suggests that it is best practice for Councils to place caps 
and maximum limits on expenses wherever practical and the updated draft policy has continued to 
implement this approach. 

A summary of the most significant changes to the policy and the rationale for each is provided on the 
following pages. In addition to the substantive policy changes a number of formatting and administrative 
changes have been made that do not affect the application or intent of the policy. 

Whilst the draft updated policy will be endorsed to be placed on public exhibition in accordance with the 
Act and formally adopted at the conclusion of the exhibition period, it is recommended that Council 
provide in principle support for the draft provisions of the policy to allow staff to use relevant updated 
clauses to support acquiring of technology needs by Councillors as well as attendance of Councillors at 
the LGNSW Conference early in the Council term. 
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Policy Section Proposed Change Rationale 

Policy title  Change name of policy to Councillor 
Expenses, Support and Facilities Policy 

Adding support to title to accurately encompass 
all provisions and intent of the policy 

 

Private Benefit (cl4.6 
and cl 6.8) 

New clauses to outline process for pro-rata 
reimbursement to a Councillor of an 
expense that has a part private and part 
council component 

 

Existing policy is silent on this issue. 

General Expense (cl5.4) New clause as follows: 
 

if an expense meets the intended benefit of 
a particular clause but is not expressly 
covered by that clause, the General 
Manager may consider approval, following 
advice from the Manager Customer and 
Business Integrity, of the reimbursement or 
expense. In such circumstances appropriate 
amendments to this policy will be made to 
clarify the availability of such an expense, at 
the next review of the policy. 

The Act states that Council cannot approve an 
expense not mentioned in the policy. 

 
This clause aims to address the issue of a 
reasonable request / expense being made but 
the policy had not foreseen that issue. 

 

The clause allows flexibility and an element of 
future proofing, noting that issues identified 
would be rectified in the next scheduled update 
to the policy. 

 

Travel arrangements 
(cl6.3 and cl6.4) 

New clauses providing access to bicycle 
storage facilities in the Administration 
Building, and also allowing access to 
borrow a Council e-bike for official duties. 

 

New equipment and facilities available to 
Councillors. 

Travel arrangements 
(cl6.10) 

New clause specifying that if a Councillor is 
travelling to a Council event in the LGA, 
from a location outside of the LGA due to 
personal/employment reasons, 
reimbursement of travel costs will only be 
calculated from the border of the 
Wollongong LGA.  

 

Existing policy is silent on this issue. 

Travel (cl6.17) New clause allowing a Councillor to request 
upgrade to the class of air travel subject to 
all increases in costs being met by the 
Councillor themselves.  

Policy is silent on this issue, but this provision 
allows flexibility in travel options that suit the 
Councillor, without any additional cost impact to 
Council. 

 

Travel (cl6.19 and 6.20) New clauses allowing a Councillor to 
request staff to make bookings for an 
accompanying person travelling with a 
Councillor so as to ensure that they are 
seated together during travel. Subject to 
immediate reimbursement to Council by the 
Councillor. 

 

Policy is silent on this issue, but this provision 
allows flexibility in travel options that suit the 
Councillor and removes concerns relating 
seating/flights being split in the event of airline 
cancellation or rescheduling, without any 
additional cost impact to Council. 

 

Travel (cl6.22) New clause allowing a Councillor to request 
staff to make bookings involving an 
alternate travel route for private reasons. In 
such circumstances the cost to Council if 
the most direct route was taken will be 
determined and the Councillor must arrange 
for immediate reimbursement to Council of 
the difference in cost between the most 
direct route and the requested route of the 
Councillor.   

Policy is silent on this issue, but this provision 
allows flexibility in travel options that suit the 
Councillor, without any additional cost impact to 
Council. 
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Policy Section Proposed Change Rationale 

Costs whilst away from 
home on Council 
business (cl 6.26 and 
6.27) 

New clauses to support flexibility in meeting 
the needs of Councillors, in situations where 
Councillors are required to stay overnight 
away from their normal residence on official 
council business, Councillors may seek 
reimbursement of up to $140 on any given 
day, for normal costs of living while away 
from home. This will include all meals, 
laundry, personal hygiene, room service 
charges, etc. Transport costs are calculated 
and reimbursed separate to this cap. 

Meals and hospitality that are provided as 
part of an approved conference or event are 
not included in this cap 

 

Council is mindful of the impact and disruption 
that overnight travel may have on Councillors as 
well as the differing needs that each individual 
Councillor may have when travelling away from 
home. 

 

This removes the previous meal only 
reimbursement approach that was not reflective 
on all possible costs a Councillor may occur 
when away from home. 

Accompanying Person 
expenses (cl6.40) 

Updated clause to allow Council to pay the 
cost of a function ticket for the spouse, 
partner or accompanying carer of a 
Councillor at events where a Councillor is 
receiving an award, or otherwise being 
recognised. 

 

Current practice to offer this but has not been 
reflected in the policy. 

Professional 
Development (cl 7.3) 

New clause stating that Councillors will be 
provided an opportunity to attend either the 
5-day AICD Course or the 4-day Executive 
Certificate for Elected Members run by the 
University of Technology Sydney, at 
Council’s expense, if they have not 
previously undertaken these courses. 

 

Current practice to offer these courses but has 
not been reflected in the policy. 

Professional 
Development (cl 7.4) 

New clause stating that Councillors who 
have previously completed the Company 
Directors Course may attend, at Council’s 
expense, the 2-day Company Directors 
Course Update run by the AICD.   

 

 

Current practice to offer this course but has not 
been reflected in the policy. 

Professional 
Development (cl 7.5) 

New clause stating that Councillors request 
to attend other professional development 
courses or opportunities, including 
professional mentoring or coaching if the 
skills can be directly linked to the role of 
Councillor, subject to a maximum cap 
specified in clause 7.7. 

 

 

Expanded definition of what may constitute 
professional development to ensure the needs 
of individual councillors are met. 

Professional 
Development (cl 7.6) 

New clause stating that Councillors may 
seek reimbursement of membership of 
relevant professional associations or bodies 
to assist with maintaining appropriate 
knowledge and skills, and accessing 
relevant networking opportunities, subject to 
a maximum cap specified in clause 7.7. 

 

 

Expanded definition of what may constitute 
professional development to ensure the needs 
of individual councillors are met. 
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Policy Section Proposed Change Rationale 

Professional 
Development (cl 7.7) 

New clause introducing a cap of $3000 per 
annum for items referenced in 7.5 and 7.6.  
This cap does not include attendance at 
approved conferences. 

 

Ensure that there is an appropriate cap on 
expenditure. 

Facilities (cl10.3) New clause allowing Councillors to seek 
approval to use dedicated meeting rooms in 
Council facilities to meet with residents.   

 

Ensure that rooms / meeting locations other 
than the Councillors Suite are used. To allow the 
suite to always be available to Councillors. 

Technology (cl 10.16) Increase the maximum cap for 
reimbursement for BYOD devices from 
$150 a month to $175 a month. 

 

Reflective of significant CPI increases since the 
policy was last updated. 

Technology (cl 10.17) New clause allowing Councillors to seek 
reimbursement of one-off purchases of 
accessories to support their technology 
needs if the value of the transaction can be 
amortised over a defined period to fit within 
the technology cap under clause 10.16. 

 

Clause allows flexibility in the technology used 
by Councillors but remains within an overall cap 
on technology expenditure. 

Postage (cl10.21) Amended clause stating that Council will 
forward limited hard copy correspondence 
on behalf of Councillors where E-mail 
communication is not possible.  

 

Electronic Mail (E-Mail) is the preferred method 
of communication. 

Councillor Welfare  
(cl 10.24) 

New clause outlining that Council will 
implement a Councillor Development, 
Support and Wellbeing Framework that will 
include workshops and information on 
Councillor wellbeing. 

 

This was developed in the previous Council term 
but was not specified in the policy. 

Newspapers (cl10.27) Amended clause stating that all newspaper 
subscriptions will be provided as electronic 
newspaper subscriptions. 

 

Consistent with Council’s sustainability goals, 
Councillors are encouraged to use electronic 
/digital services and formats wherever possible. 

Printers (cl10.30) New clause stating that consumables 
(ink/paper) for printers supplied by Council 
will be purchased by Councillor with costs 
being reimbursed. 

 

Consistent with Council’s sustainability goals, 
Councillors are encouraged to use electronic 
/digital services and formats wherever possible.  
As such printers are not requested by the 
majority of Councillors. 

Keeping stocks of ink on hand for such a low 
volume is not practical due to expiration of ink 
cartridges. 

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

Any changes to the policy are required to be placed out for a community consultation process of not less 
than 28 days, for the making of submissions. Following the consultation period, a further report will be 
submitted to Council, including a summary of any submissions received. 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong 2032 Goal “We are a connected and engaged 
community” 

It specifically delivers on core business activities as detailed in the 2024-25 Business Plan of the 
Customer and Business Integrity Division.  
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Council is committed to creating a sustainable City for future generations. This policy is guided by that 
principle and aims to encourage the ethical, financially responsible and environmentally sustainable use 
of Council resources by the elected Council including minimising printing and moving away from hard 
copy publications and newspapers.  

RISK MANAGEMENT 

The draft policy is intended to reduce risks in the area of reimbursement of Councillor expenses by 
providing financial caps that limit the amount that can be claimed by each Councillor as well re-drafting a 
number of sections in the policy to provide greater clarity on allowed reimbursements. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The draft policy is not expected to create any additional financial implications to Council, as the proposed 
policy does not propose any expansion in facilities provided to Councillors and expenditure under the 
existing policy which is budgeted for. 

CONCLUSION 

The draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy has been updated to include changes that reflect 
technology changes since the last version of the policy was updated as well as changes to reflect best 
practice in governance.  
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ITEM 4 POST EXHIBITION - PRIVACY MANAGEMENT PLAN 
  
Council is required to have a Privacy Management Plan under s33 of the Privacy and Personal 
Information Protection Act 1998 (PPIP Act). The Plan must include: 

• Information about how council develops policies and practices in line with the state’s information 
and privacy legislation 

• How council disseminates these policies and practices within the organisation and trains its staff 
in their use 

• Council’s internal review procedures 

• Anything else council considers relevant to the Plan in relation to privacy and the personal and 
health information it holds. 

On 12 August 2024, Council resolved to place a revised Privacy Management Plan on public exhibition.  
The plan has been exhibited and is now presented to Council for endorsement. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 The Privacy Management Plan be adopted.  

2 In accordance with s33(5) of the PPIP Act a copy of the updated Privacy Management Plan be 
forwarded to the NSW Privacy Commissioner. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Todd Hopwood, Manager Customer and Business Integrity  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  2024 Privacy Management Plan 
  
BACKGROUND 

Council has had a Privacy Management Plan in place for more than 20 years in satisfaction of the 
requirements of the PPIP Act. The Plan is reviewed on a regular basis to ensure it remains 
contemporary and to allow for the continual changing methods of collection of personal information by 
council as systems and practices modernise and automate. 

The currently adopted version was reviewed in accordance with the above and has been written from the 
reader / public viewpoint with the main policy section built around how we collect and manage personal 
information and define those processes under the most common / prominent ways people interact with 
Council and provide their personal information.  The revised Plan was endorsed by Council on 12 August 
2024 for public exhibition.  The Plan was exhibited from 28 August 2024 to 25 September 2024, and is 
now presented to Council for endorsement.  

PROPOSAL 

The Plan is written from the reader/ public viewpoint with the main policy section built around how 
council collects and manages personal information and defines those processes under the ten most 
common / prominent ways people interact with us and provide their personal information.   

It is not possible or practical to have the Plan cover every type of collection / use of personal information 
undertaken by Council, so the Plan provides a general approach of how council collects and manages 
personal information of customers, residents and ratepayers. The Plan also provides additional details 
specifically in relation to the following areas / activities via which council collects personal information: 

• Requests for Service, Enquiries and Correspondence 

• Complaints and Regulatory Functions      

• Development Assessment and Land Use Planning 



 Ordinary Meeting of Council 28 October 2024 164 

 

 

• Staff and Recruitment     

• Visitors and members of the public (incl. QR Codes) 

• Communications and stakeholder engagement    

• Council Website and Service Providers    

• Personal Contact Details               

• Social Media       

• The Internet of Things    

• Intelligent Defect Management 

• Unreasonable Conduct of Customers 

The main changes made in the 2024 Plan are: 

• Clarifying that information about an individual that is contained in a public interest disclosure 
within the meaning of the Public Interest Disclosures Act 2022, or that has been collected while 
dealing with a voluntary public interest disclosure is not considered personal information. 

• Expanded details in relation to the collection of personal information by third party providers 
contracted by Council. 

• Stating that Council may record telephone conversations, but customers will have the option to 
decline recording. 

• Extra guidance to customers advising to limit personal information in documents provided to 
Council to the minimal amount necessary to explain the relevant situation. 

• Adding intelligent defect management as a method of potential collection of personal 
information, with detailed descriptions. 

• Adding a section on Unreasonable Conduct of Customers stating that in circumstances where 
the conduct of customers harms the wellbeing of staff or councillors, or an identified threat to the 
safety of staff or councillors exists Council may make the identity of the customer, and details of 
incidents of unreasonable conduct, known to relevant Council staff or councillors to protect their 
safety. 

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

The revised Privacy Management Plan was on public exhibition from 28 August 2024 to 25 September 
2024 to allow public comment on the key document that demonstrates to the public how council collects, 
stores, and manages personal information.  

During the exhibition period the webpage for the policy exhibition was visited twenty-two times, with 
seven copies of the document being downloaded, however no submissions were received by the end of 
the exhibition period.  

There are no changes recommended to the Privacy Management Plan, arising from the public exhibition 
process, however, one additional change has been made to the exhibited copy to update section 4.6 
relating to public registers held by Council. This section has been altered slightly to ensure that the 
wording in the Plan is consistent with the wording used to describe each register on the public registers 
page of the Council website 

Further public consultation on the above changes in not considered necessary, as the changes are 
administrative in nature and reflect wording already publicly available on the Council website.  

In accordance with s33(5) of the PPIP Act a copy of the updated Privacy Management Plan, once 
formally adopted by Council, will be provided to the NSW Privacy Commissioner. 
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PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong 2032 Goal 4. It specifically delivers on the 
following:  

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

4.7 Demonstrate responsible decision-making 
based on our values, collaboration, and 
transparent and accountable leadership 

Governance and Administration 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

The collection, handling, and disposal of personal, private, and medical information of customers, 
ratepayers and residents is an area of elevated risk for Council. Breaches of privacy can have a 
significant impact on individuals and a significant reputational impact on Council. This plan provides 
assurance to the community and Council that the appropriate collection and stringent protection of 
personal, private, and medical information is a priority of Council and that appropriate steps have been 
taken by Council to minimise the risk of privacy breaches. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no direct financial implications that arise from the proposed alterations to the Privacy 
Management Plan. 

CONCLUSION 

The draft updated Privacy Management Plan presented for endorsement provides clarity and assurance 
to customers, residents, and ratepayers on how, when, and why council collects and stores personal 
information and that it is managed appropriately at all times. 
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ITEM 5 
POST EXHIBITION - HELENSBURGH COMMUNITY ROOMS - PROPOSED FEES AND 
CHARGES 2024/2025 

  
This report provides advice on the outcome of the exhibition of Fees and Charges for the hire of 
Helensburgh Community Rooms and seeks Council approval to adopt these for the 2024/2025 financial 
year. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Council adopt the Helensburgh Community Rooms – Proposed Fees and Charges 2024/2025 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Sarah Taylor, Manager Libraries + Community Facilities  
Authorised by: Kerry Hunt, Director Community Services - Creative and Innovative City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Helensburgh Community Rooms Fees and Charges 2024/2025 
2  Engagement Report - Helensburgh Community Rooms - Fees and Charges - 2024/2025 
  
BACKGROUND 

Following the decision in 2022 to close and demolish the Helensburgh Community Centre (HCC) 
because of mould issues, the fees and charges were removed from the Council’s Schedule of Fees and 
Charges. However, Council continued to work on investigating ways of providing alternative meeting 
rooms in the short term for the Helensburgh Community whilst planning for the new Helensburgh 
Community Centre and Library was finalised. 

During these investigations Council was able to establish that the HCC mould issues had several 
contributing factors, some of which included roofing and drainage problems. The investigation showed 
that, in the stage, main hall area and rooms linked to the entry foyer it was not practicable to address 
these problems due to their complexity, but it was possible to address these problems in the rooms 
immediately fronting Walker Street, formally known as the Helensburgh Youth Rooms. 

Repairs and remediations works are currently underway to enable the temporary reopening of the rooms 
fronting Walker Street, which will be known as the Helensburgh Community Rooms in January 2025.  

The stage, main hall and rooms linked to the entry foyer will remain closed and off-limits and measures 
will be established to ensure community members do not access these areas. 

The long-term plan for the current HCC is for it to be demolished. 

To reinstate community access to the centre, fees for hire of the Helensburgh Community Rooms need 
to be reintroduced to Council’s Annual Schedule of Fees and Charges. 

Current Situation 

The fees for Meeting Room 1 (Large) and Meeting Room 2 (Small) are proposed to be the same as the 
fees when the centre was closed in 2021/2022. New fees are proposed for the office which was 
previously not available for hire. 

A reactivation promotion plan has been developed, notifying the community that the rooms are available 
for hire and reactivating the centre. 

On 8 August 2024, Executive endorsed the public exhibition of the proposed fees and charges for hire of 
Helensburgh Community Rooms for a period of 28 days.  

The proposed fees were placed on public exhibition for a period of 28 days concluding on 23 September 
2024. Two submissions were received during the exhibition period in support of the proposed fees. 

PROPOSAL 

Council adopts the schedule of Fees and Charges for hire of the Helensburgh Community Rooms – 
2024/2025. 
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CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

The Finance Division were consulted regarding the process for adoption of Fees and Charges. 

The proposed fees and charges were placed on public exhibition for a period of 28 days commencing 26 
August 2024. During this period there were 36 visits to Council’s Have Your Say website, the document 
was downloaded 19 times, and 2 submissions were received. They are summarised in the table below: 

Submission summary Council Officers Response 

• Fees very cheap and more than fair • Acknowledged 

• No change recommended 

• Fees acceptable 

• Have used the facilities previously 

• Assume rooms will be cleaned regularly 

• Acknowledged, no change recommended 

• Acknowledged 

• Acknowledged, rooms to be cleaned in accordance 
with Community Facilities standard procedures 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong 2032 Goal 4 – We are a connected and 
engaged community. It specifically delivers on the following:  

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

4.11 Quality services, services and 
facilities are available to 
communities to access and gather 

Libraries 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Adoption of the proposed fees and charges for hire of Helensburgh Community Rooms will provide 
income to Council which will assist in meeting the operating costs of the facility. 

CONCLUSION 

The proposed fees and charges have been on public exhibition for a period of 28 days. As no objections 
have been received, it is recommended that Council adopt these fees and charges for the 2024/25 
financial year. 
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ITEM 6 
COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE AT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT NSW ANNUAL 
CONFERENCE - TAMWORTH 17-19 NOVEMBER 2024 

  
The Local Government NSW (LGNSW) Conference is an annual event which provides opportunities for 
Councillors to network and participate in debate on local government policy issues at a state level. The 
purpose of this report is to nominate seven Councillors as voting delegates to the Local Government 
NSW Annual Conference, scheduled for 17-19 November 2024. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 Council nominate the Lord Mayor, and an additional six Councillors to be voting delegates to the 
Local Government NSW Annual Conference, to be held in Tamworth from 17-19 November 2024.  

2 Council delegate to the General Manager authority to approve attendance of any additional 
Councillors requesting to attend the Conference, over and above the nominated voting delegates. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Todd Hopwood, Manager Customer and Business Integrity  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

There are no attachments for this report. 

BACKGROUND 

The Local Government NSW Annual Conference provides an opportunity for Councillors to meet, 
discuss and debate issues facing local government, and develop agreed positions which can inform the 
development of future NSW Local Government policies.  

Council is entitled to 7 voting delegates at the conference, and normal Council practice is to nominate 
the Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and five other Councillors as voting delegates. This year, the Deputy 
Lord Mayor has advised that they will be unable to attend the Conference, and therefore Council 
recommends for this year only the Deputy Lord Mayor be substituted with another Councillor who may 
wish to attend.  

Voting entitlements 

While all Councillors can attend, Wollongong City Council is entitled to nominate seven voting delegates 
to the 2024 Conference.  

Program  

The 2024 conference will be held from 17 to 19 November 2024 at the Tamworth Regional 
Entertainment and Conference Centre.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Council has a budget to enable Councillors to attend conferences and meet associated costs.  

Registration: Registration for the conference is approximately $1,485 (incl. GST) per Councillor. The fees 
include online business papers, the President’s Welcome Reception, two-day business sessions 
including morning and afternoon tea, lunch, and name badge. 

Accommodation: will cost approximately $750 per Councillor, which is for three nights.  

Travel Costs:  will cost approximately $850 - $1,000 per Councillor in accordance with the Councillor 
Expenses and Facilities policy.   

Other expenses: Councillors may claim for reimbursement of incidental expenses, supported by itemised 
tax invoices or receipts in accordance with the Councillor Expenses and Facilities policy.  
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CONCLUSION 

The Local Government NSW Conference provides an opportunity for Councillors to network and 
participate in local government debate at a state level. Wollongong City Council is entitled to register 
seven voting delegates to the 2024 Conference, however additional Councillors can attend as non-voting 
delegates. 
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ITEM 7 TENDER T1000144 - WEST DAPTO ROAD UPGRADE STAGES 1A AND 2-4 
  
This report recommends that Council decline to accept any of the tenders submitted for West Dapto 
Road Upgrade Stages 1A and 2-4 in accordance with Section 178(1)(b) of the Local Government 
(General) Regulation 2021. 

West Dapto is the fastest-growing residential area in New South Wales outside the Sydney region. The 
West Dapto Road upgrade is part of Council’s plans to meet the changing needs of current and future 
residents who will call this area home over the next 50 years. 

This tender requested responses from suitably experienced civil contractors to complete upgrades to 
West Dapto Road between Shone Avenue, Wongawilli through to Yard Street, Kembla Grange. 

During the tender assessment process, it was identified that a more satisfactory result could be 
achieved, with a better value outcome for the community, by not accepting any tenders and undertaking 
negotiations with the tenderers in relation to the works that will result in these outcomes being achieved.  

RECOMMEDATION 

1 In accordance with Section 178(1)(b) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, Council 
decline to accept any of the tenders received for West Dapto Road Upgrade Stages 1A and 2-4. 

2 In accordance with Section 178(3)(e) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 Council 
resolve to enter into negotiations with one or all of the tenderers with a view to entering into a 
contract in relation to the subject matter of the tender.   

3 In accordance with Section 178(4) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, the reason 
for Council declining to invite fresh tenders on the basis that the time may impact funding conditions 
for the works and it is anticipated that a satisfactory outcome can be achieved with one of those 
parties who demonstrate a capacity and ability to undertake the works. 

4 Council delegate to the General Manager the authority to undertake and finalise the negotiations, 
with the tenderers with a view to entering into a contract in relation to the subject matter of the 
tender. 

5 Council grant authority for the use of the Common seal of Council on the contract and any other 
documentation, should it be required, to give effect to this resolution. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Jeremy Morgan, Manager Project Delivery (Acting)  
Authorised by: Joanne Page, Director Infrastructure + Works  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Location Plan 

BACKGROUND 

The upgrade of West Dapto Road is part of Council’s plan to meet the changing needs of current and 
future residents of the West Dapto area over the next 50 years. Over the past 10 years, Council has 
invested more than $100 million in researching, designing, upgrading and building new roads, bridges, 
paths and stormwater structures in West Dapto. Council has a long-term commitment to extend this 
upgrade along the whole length of West Dapto Road as outlined in the West Dapto Development 
Contributions plan (2020). The upgrade of West Dapto Road East of Rainbird Drive, Kembla Grange will 
form part of a separate project. The upgrade of West Dapto Road between Shone Avenue, Wongawilli 
and Yard Street, Kembla Grange includes: 

• Road, pavement, and drainage works 

• Upgrades which improve access during flooding events 

• Boom gates and flashing gates at the Shone Avenue rail crossing 

• New shared pathways and a pedestrian bridge 

https://www.wollongong.nsw.gov.au/council-projects/ongoing-projects/west-dapto/west-dapto-projects
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• New traffic signals 

West Dapto Road upgrade stage 1A includes the upgrade of the intersection between Shone Avenue, 
Wongawilli Road and West Dapto Road and stages 2-4 extends from approximately 250 m east of 
Shone Avenue through to Yard Street, Kembla Grange.  

The scope of works includes but is not limited to the following: 

• Site establishment, including erection and maintenance of all environmental controls and 
temporary construction compound 

• Stormwater drainage 

• Relocation of services 

• Earthworks 

• Pavements 

• Kerb and gutter 

• Line marking and signage 

• Signals (traffic and rail) 

• Pedestrian bridge 

• Site disestablishment, including removal of all environmental controls as appropriate. 

Open tenders were invited for this project with a close of tenders of 10:00 am on 22 August 2024. 

Four (4) tenders were received by the close of tenders and all tenders have been scrutinised and 
evaluated by a Tender Evaluation Panel constituted in accordance with Council’s Procurement Policies 
and Procedures and comprising representatives of the Project Delivery, Infrastructure Strategy and 
Planning and Customer + Business Integrity Divisions.  

The Tender Evaluation Panel evaluated all tenders in accordance with the following Evaluation criteria 
and weightings as set out in the formal tender documents. 

Mandatory Criteria 

1 Satisfactory references from referees for previous projects of similar size and scope 

2 Financial evaluation acceptable to Council which demonstrates the tenderers financial capacity to 
undertake the works 

3 Accredited Work Health & Safety Management System 

4 Accredited Environmental Management System 

5 Level 1 and 2 Accredited Service Provider 

6 Sydney Water Capability 

7 Transport for NSW Prequalification and Accreditation  

8 Demonstrated experience working in and around the rail corridor 

Evaluation Criteria 

1 Cost to Council – 40% 

2 Appreciation of Scope of Works and construction methodology – 20% 

3 Demonstrated experience and satisfactory performance in undertaking projects of a similar size, 
scope and risk profile, including staff qualifications and experience – 15% 

4 Proposed sub-contractors – 5% 

5 Tender Program – 5% 

6 Demonstrated strengthening of local economic capacity – 10% 
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7 Workplace health and safety management system and environmental management policies and 
procedures – 5% 

PROPOSAL 

Risks have been identified with the tenders received and it is recommended that Council decline to 
accept any tender and enter into negotiations with one or all of the tenderers, with a view to entering into 
a contract for the subject matter of the tender. 

The Panel anticipates that a satisfactory outcome will be achieved through a negotiation process 
conducted in accordance with Council’s Procurement Policies and Procedures to mitigate the identified 
risks. 

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

1 Members of the Tender Evaluation Panel  

2 Nominated Referees 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong 2032 Goal 6 “We have affordable and 
accessible transport”. It specifically delivers on the following:  

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

6.3 Effective and integrated regional transport with a 
focus on road, bus, rail and freight movement 
(including the port of Port Kembla) 

Transport Services 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The risk in accepting the recommendation of this report is considered low on the basis that the tender 
process has fully complied with Council’s Procurement Policies and Procedures and the Local 
Government Act 1993. 

The recommendations of this report are aligned with Council’s Risk Appetite Statement ratings of 
cautious for financial and reputational risk categories. The evaluated financial risk is assessed as 
Extreme and Reputational risk is assessed as high for this project based upon Council’s risk assessment 
matrix. By implementing the recommendations of the report, the evaluated residual levels of risk are high 
for financial and medium for reputation. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The works are aligned to the West Dapto Vision 2018 which articulates the actions to deliver a 
community that will be healthy, sustainable and resilient. The project is aligned to the five road network 
principles in the vision: 

1 Supportive of land use patterns 

2 A safe, connected and legible road network for all users 

3 Design roads to complement the environment 

4 Quality infrastructure 

5 Road network to support sustainable transport outcomes. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

It is proposed that the total project be funded from the following source/s as identified in the  
Operational Plan – 

2024/25 Capital Budget 

2025/26 Capital Budget 
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2026/27 Capital Budget 

The construction of the project is partially funded by: 

• NSW Government Restart - NSW Housing Acceleration Fund (HAF) grant funding 

• Public Domain Works Contract for constructing a roundabout 401 West Dapto Road, Horsley 

CONCLUSION 

It is anticipated that the best outcome for Council can be achieved through direct negotiations with one 
or all tenderers who has demonstrated capacity and ability to undertake the works. Council should 
endorse the recommendations of this report.  
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ITEM 8 
TENDER  T1000154 - PANEL FOR COUNCILS PROJECT WASTE MATERIAL - 
REPLENISH  

  
This report recommends acceptance of a tender for receipt and processing of Councils Project Waste in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 and the Local Government 
(General) Regulation 2021.  

It is to replenish the existing panel contract CN100966. This panel contract was established in May 2024 
and supports Council’s construction and maintenance operations. This panel is used primarily for the 
disposal of waste materials generated during construction and maintenance activities. It was identified 
that the number of suppliers on some of the sub panels of CN100966 would be insufficient to meet 
ongoing operational needs of City Works and Open Space and Environmental Services. As a result, 
T1000154 was called to Replenish this Panel.  

RECOMMENDATION 

1 a In accordance with Section 178(1)(a) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, 
 Council accepts the tender of suppliers marked as successful under Table 1 sub panels A1: 
 Disposal of Construction Waste Material, A5: Hazardous Waste, A6: Restricted Waste and A7: 
 Dead Animals as schedule of rates contracts. 

b In accordance with Section 178(1)(b) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, 
 Council decline to accept any of the tenders received for Table 1 sub panels A2: Reuse and 
 Recycle of Asphalt Profilings and Excavated Material and A4: Purchase of Recycled Materials 
 and resolve to enter into negotiations with one or all of the tenderers, or any other party, with a 
 view to entering into a contract in relation to the subject matter of the tender. 

c  In accordance with clause 178(4) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 the reason 
 for Council hereby resolving to enter into negotiations with one or all of the tenderers or any other 
 party and not inviting fresh tenders for sub panels A2 and A4 as it is anticipated that a 
 satisfactory outcome can be achieved with one of those contractors who demonstrate a capacity 
 and ability to undertake the works. 

d  In accordance with Section 178(1)(b) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, 
 Council decline to accept any of the tenders received for Table 1 sub panels A3: Asbestos 
 Collection, Disposal and Site Remediation and A8: Pollution Control as no conforming tenderers 
 were received. 

2    The contract be awarded to align with the existing CN100966, for an initial term of 2.5 years plus 2 
optional extensions of 1 year for a maximum term of 5 years. Any such extensions being exercised 
at the sole discretion of Council. 

3 a  Council delegate to the General Manager the authority to finalise and execute the contracts and 
 any other documentation required to give effect to this resolution. 

b Council delegate to the General Manager the authority to undertake and finalise the 
 negotiations under sub panels A2 and A4, firstly with the current tenderers and, in the event of 
 failure of negotiations with those tenderers, any other party, with a view to entering into a 
 contract in relation to the subject matter of the tender. 

4 Council grant authority for the use of the Common Seal of Council on the contract and any other 
documentation, should it be required, to give effect to this resolution. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Alan Davis, Manager City Works (Acting)  
Authorised by: Joanne Page, Director Infrastructure + Works  

ATTACHMENTS 

There are no attachments for this report. 
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BACKGROUND 

Council’s construction and maintenance activities generate waste materials and where possible this 
material is processed, recycled and reused, rather than being sent to licensed landfill. The handling, 
treatment and disposal of the waste material depends upon the waste classification.  

Panel contract CN100966 was established in May 2024 appointing accredited suppliers to provide waste 
management and pollution response services to Council. Council also sought opportunity to be more 
sustainable by recycling waste material wherever possible and opting to use recycled materials where 
available. However, in the initial tender, Council was unsuccessful in appointing suppliers to sub panels 
A2: Reuse and Recycle of Asphalt Profilings and Excavated Road Material, and A4: Purchase of 
Recycled Materials.  

During establishment CN100966 it was identified that the number of suppliers on some of the sub panels 
would be insufficient to meet the ongoing operational needs of City Works and Open Space and 
Environmental Services. Therefore, T1000154 was called to replenish this panel contract, including 
seeking further opportunity for sustainable options for reusing and recycling materials.  

CN100966 has the following existing sub-panels:  

• A1: Disposal of Construction Waste Material 

• A2: Reuse and Recycle of Asphalt Profilings and Excavated Road Material 

• A3: Asbestos Collection, Disposal, and Site Remediation 

• A4: Waste Material Treatment and Purchase of Recycled Materials 

• A5: Hazardous Waste Material Excavation, Collection and Disposal 

• A6: Restricted Waste Material Excavation, Collection and Disposal 

• A7: Collection and/or Disposal of Dead Animals and Unlisted Waste Martial 

• A8: Pollution Incident Response, Containment and Disposal 

Tenders were invited for this project by the open tender method with a close of tenders of 10:00 am on 
18 July 2024. 

Six (6) tenders were received by the close of tenders and all tenders have been scrutinised and 
evaluated by a Tender Evaluation Panel constituted in accordance with Council’s Procurement Policies 
and Procedures and comprising representatives of the City Works and Customer Service + Business 
Integrity Divisions. 

The Tender Evaluation Panel evaluated all tenders in accordance with the following Evaluation criteria 
and weightings as set out in the formal tender documents: 

Mandatory Criteria  

1 Provision of satisfactory references from referees for previous projects of similar size and scope (all 
sub panels) 

2 Provision of valid Environmental Protection Licence (EPL) for the proposed recycling/disposal site (all 
sub panels) 

3 Evidence of Safework Licences for Asbestos Removal (A3 sub panel) 

4 Provision of Compliance Certificates for Recycles Materials (A4 sub panel) 

Evaluation Criteria 

1 Cost to Council – 50% 

2 Appreciation of scope of work and methodology – 15% 

3 Demonstrated prior experience and satisfactory performance in delivering services of similar size, 
scope and risk profile for any schedules being applied for – 15% 

4 Environmental management system/policies and procedures – 5% 

5 Workplace health and safety management system – 5% 
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6 Demonstrated strengthening of local economic capacity – 10% 

The Tender Evaluation Panel utilised a weighted scoring method for the evaluation of tenders which 
allocates a numerical score out of 5 in relation to the level of compliance offered by the tenders to each 
of the evaluation criteria as specified in the tender documentation. The method then considers pre-
determined weightings for each of the evaluation criteria which provides for a total score out of 5 to be 
calculated for each tender. Suppliers that met the mandatory criteria and scored satisfactory in the 
evaluation were deemed suitable to be added to the Panel.  

TABLE 1 – SUMMARY OF TENDER ASSESSMENT 

A1: Disposal of Construction Waste Material 

 
A2: Reuse and Recycle of Asphalt Profiling’s and Excavated Road Material  

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

Cleary Brothers (Bombo) Pty Ltd NON CONFORMING 

SCE Materials and Recycling NON CONFORMING 

 
A3: Asbestos Waste 

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

Cleary Brothers (Bombo) Pty Ltd NON CONFORMING 

Enviropacific Services Limited NON CONFORMING 

 
A4: Purchase of Recycled Materials 

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

SCE Materials and Recycling NON CONFORMING 

 
A5: Hazardous Waste 

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

Cleary Brothers (Bombo) Pty Ltd Successful  

Enviropacific Services Limited NON CONFORMING 

 
A6: Restricted Waste  

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

Cleary Brothers (Bombo) Pty Ltd Successful  

Enviropacific Services Limited NON CONFORMING 

 
  

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

Cleary Brothers (Bombo) Pty Ltd Successful  

SCE Materials and Recycling Successful 

Max Mattress NON CONFORMING 

Bingo Waste Services NON CONFORMING 
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A7: Dead Animals 

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

Cleary Brothers (Bombo) Pty Ltd Successful  

Remondis Successful 

 
A8: Pollution Control 

Name of Tenderer  Outcome  

Cleary Brothers (Bombo) Pty Ltd Unsuccessful 

Remondis Unsuccessful 

PROPOSAL 

It is recommended that Council authorise the engagement of the identified successful tenderers under 
sub panels A1, A5, A6, and A7 as additions to the existing CN100966 panel to provide waste 
management, and pollution control in accordance with the scope of works and technical specifications 
developed for the project. 

The recommended suppliers have satisfied the Tender Evaluation Panel that they are capable to 
undertake the works to Council’s standards and in accordance with the technical specification. All 
successful Tenderers have submitted valid Environmental Protection Licenses (EPL) for facilities where 
they propose to process or dispose of material. 

As no suppliers were recommended for sub panels A2: Reuse and Recycle of Asphalt Profiling’s and 
Excavated Road Material and A4: Purchase of Recycled Materials, it has been recommended that 
Council decline all tenders and enter into negotiations with one or all of the tenderers, or any other party, 
with a view to entering into a contract in relation to the subject matter of the tender.  

Although no suppliers were recommended under sub panels A3: Asbestos Collection, Disposal, and Site 
Remediation and A8: Pollution Control, there are currently sufficient suppliers under these sub panels, 
and therefore it is recommended that Council decline the non-conforming tenders. 

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

1 Members of the Tender Evaluation Panel 

2 Nominated referees 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong 2032 Goal 1 - We value and protect the 
environment. It specifically delivers on the following:  

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

1.4 Work together to achieve net zero carbon 
 emissions and reduce waste going to landfill. 

Waste Management 

Through this Tender, Council is seeking to utilise recycling facilities where possible. Council has verified 
the Environmental Protection Licences (EPL’s) for all facilities that are proposed to be used as Suppliers 
appointed to this panel.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

The risk in accepting the recommendation of this report is considered low on the basis that the tender 
process has fully complied with Council’s Procurement Policies and Procedures and the Local 
Government Act 1993. 
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The risk of the works and services is considered low based upon Council’s risk assessment matrix and 
appropriate risk management strategies will be implemented. A Decision Matrix for the CN100966 panel 
is used to ensure waste is managed using appropriate suppliers and facilities. This Decision Matrix will 
be updated on acceptance of additional suppliers. 

Economic Risk: The Project cost estimating templates and the Waste Decision Matrix that will be 
updated to reference current panel rates for waste disposal. This will ensure adequate budgets are 
allocated to projects and Work Orders that include Waste Management costs.  

Operational Risk: Waste Management is critical in all construction and operational activities, and this 
panel provides a means of procuring, handling, and disposing of our expected waste streams in an 
efficient way for City Works and Open Space and Environmental Services.  

Legislative and Regulatory Risk: Council is responsible for ensuring waste is recycled and disposed of at 
appropriately licenced facilities. The Waste Decision Matrix is used to guide Council officers to select 
appropriately licenced facilities for known and expected construction waste materials.  

Where a Waste Classification Report has identified contaminants (hazardous, restricted, or other 
classification) there will be a verification step, where the Environmental Protection Licence (EPL) and 
approval is sought from the receiving facility prior to the engagement of a supplier or facility. This 
additional step in the procurement process will reduce the legislative risk in managing and handling 
those specific cases.  

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

In determining sub panels on this Tender, some sustainability considerations were made. The sub 
panels selected targeted opportunities to recycle, and reuse waste materials where possible. In addition 
to waste diversion and recycling opportunities, this tender also provides efficient and sustainable 
processes for managing expected construction waste materials. The use of established panels 
streamlines our service delivery in planning and delivering construction and maintenance activities.  

Due to no suppliers being recommended for Schedules A2 and A4, it has been recommended that 
Council enter into negotiations to address this. If successful, Schedules A2 Reuse and Recycle of 
Asphalt Profilings and Excavated Road Material and A4 Purchase of Recycled Materials provides more 
sustainable options by implementing a circular economy. In the interim, Schedule A1 will continue to 
provide Council with the ability to recycle Asphalt Profilings and Excavated Road Material. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

This panel will service both construction and maintenance activities. The cost of engagements under this 
panel will be directed to appropriate Capital projects and maintenance work orders for both scheduled 
and unscheduled activities. 

Prior to engaging a supplier for any of the services under these sub panels, the licensing, facility 
location, and the availability to process and / or store the material will be considered.  

Where the waste is classified as hazardous, restricted or other waste, a request for quotation will be 
issued to Panel members to provide:  

• A valid EPL for the relevant waste classification 

• Validation that they recycle, process or dispose of the proposed volume of waste material 

• Cost per tonne. 

CONCLUSION 

The recommended tenderers have submitted acceptable tenders under sub panels A1, A4, A5, A6 and 
A7 to carry the waste management services to meet Council’s requirements, and it is recommended 
Council endorse the recommendations. 

It is recommended that tenders received under sub panels A2: Reuse and Recycle of Asphalt Profilings 
and Excavated Material and A4: Purchase of Recycled Materials are declined, and Council enters into 
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negotiations with one or all of the tenderers, or any other party, with a view to entering into a contract in 
relation to the subject matter of the tender. 

It is recommended that tenders received under sub panels A3: Asbestos Waste and A8: Dead Animals 
are declined, as Council has sufficient suppliers to meet current operational needs. 
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ITEM 9 CODE OF CONDUCT - COMPLAINT STATISTICS REPORT 2023-24 
  
The Procedure for the Administration of the Codes of Conduct requires the Code of Conduct Complaints 
Coordinator to provide complaint statistics to Council within three months from the end of September 
each year.   

RECOMMENDATION 

The report on Code of Conduct complaint statistics for 2023-2024 be received and noted.   

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Todd Hopwood, Manager Customer and Business Integrity  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Code of Conduct Complaint Statistics - Wollongong City Council 2023-24 
  

BACKGROUND 

Under Part 11.1 of the Procedure for the Administration of the Codes of Conduct, the Complaints 
Coordinator must arrange for the following statistics to be reported to the Council within three months of 
the end of September each year: 

a the total number of Code of Conduct complaints made about Councillors and the General 
Manager under the Code of Conduct in the year to September (the reporting period) 

b the number of Code of Conduct complaints referred to a conduct reviewer during the reporting 
period 

c the number of Code of Conduct complaints finalised by a conduct reviewer at the preliminary 
assessment state during the reporting period and the outcome of those complaints 

d the number of Code of Conduct complaints investigated by a conduct reviewer during the 
reporting period 

e without identifying particular matters, the outcome of investigations completed under these 
procedures during the reporting period 

f  the number of matters reviewed by the Office during the reporting period and, without 
identifying particular matters, the outcome of the reviews, and 

g the total cost of dealing with Code of Conduct complaints made about Councillors and the 
General Manager during the reporting period, including staff costs.   

Under Part 11.2 of the Procedure, Council is to provide the Office of Local Government with a report 
containing the statistics referred to in Part 11.1 within three months of the end of September each year. 

Council’s Manager Customer and Business Integrity is the appointed Code of Conduct Complaints 
Coordinator for Wollongong City Council. 

PROPOSAL 

For the period 1 September 2023 to 31 August 2024 there were no Code of Conduct complaints 
received about a Councillor or the General Manager.  

Attached to this report is the full Model Code of Conduct Complaints Statistics report for Wollongong City 
Council that has been submitted to the Office of Local Government in accordance with the Procedures. 
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PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong 2032 Goal 4 “We are a connected and 
engaged community. It specifically delivers on the following: 

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

4.7 Demonstrate responsible decision-making 
based on our values, collaboration, and 
transparent and accountable leadership. 

Governance and Administration 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Responsibility for the management of Code of Conduct complaints relating to Councillors and the 
General Manager is the responsibility of the Complaints Coordinator utilising existing resources.  

Management of Code of Conduct complaints may also require resourcing to support investigations of 
matters referred for formal investigation. Such matters are generally referred to Council’s panel of Code 
of Conduct reviewers on a fee for service basis. No such referrals were required in this reporting period. 

CONCLUSION 

Clause 11.1 of the Procedures for Administration of the Codes of Conduct require Council’s Code of 
Conduct Complaints Coordinator to report details of any complaints received about Councillors and the 
General Manager under the Code of Conduct, within three months of the end of September of each year. 
This report is now presented to Council in accordance with these requirements and has also been 
provided to the Office of Local Government within required timeframes. 
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ITEM 10 
ANNUAL TABLING OF RETURNS OF DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER MATTERS 2023-2024 

  
The Model Code of Conduct for Local Councils in NSW (the Model Code) requires the General Manager 
to table all Annual Returns of Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests and Other Matters (the return) lodged by 
the prescribed due date of 30 September 2024 at the first ordinary Council meeting after that date.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Council note the tabling of Annual Returns of Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests and Other Matters as 
required by Clause 4.26 of the Model Code of Conduct for Local Councils in NSW. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Todd Hopwood, Manager Customer and Business Integrity  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

There are no attachments for this report. 

BACKGROUND 

Council Officers forwarded the Office of Local Government guidelines and designated forms for the 
completion of returns to all designated persons outlining their responsibilities to complete the return for 
the period 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024 in order to comply with the provisions of the Model Code of 
Conduct. 

All designated persons must lodge their return with the General Manager by 30 September each year.  
Council has identified 61 designated persons, and an electronic register of these returns will be tabled at 
the meeting in accordance with the Model Code of Conduct. As at the date of this report one (1) return 
remains outstanding from a staff member who has left the organisation. This return will be tabled at a 
future Council meeting when received. 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong 2032 goal “We are a connected and engaged 
community”. 

It specifically delivers on core business activities as detailed in the Customer and Business Integrity 
Business Plan 2024-25. 
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ITEM 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 FINANCIALS 
  
The financial result for September 2024 compared to budget is unfavourable for the Operating Result 
[pre-capital] $0.6M. Funds Available from Operations was unfavourable compared to budget $0.9M and 
the Total Funds Result, unfavourable $0.8M compared to budget. 

The Statement of Financial Position at the end of the period indicates that there is sufficient cash to 
support external restrictions. 

Council has expended $23.6M on its capital works program representing 22.3% of the annual budget. 
The budget for the same period was $27.1M. The first Quarter Capital Budget adjustments will be 
approved through the September Quarterly Review process. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The financials be received and noted. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Brian Jenkins, Chief Financial Officer  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Financial Statements - September 2024 
  
BACKGROUND 

This report presents the Financial Performance of the organisation as at September 2024 against the 
Original Budget adopted in June. Significant transactions including the early payment of the Financial 
Assistance Grant $19.4M (paid before 30 June) and the revaluation of infrastructure assets at year-end, 
that will now generate additional depreciation in 2024-2025, are currently impacting results and will 
require budget adjustment at the September Quarterly Review. 

The below table provides a summary of the organisation’s overall financial results for the year to date. 

 

Wollongong City Council

30 December 2022

Original Revised YTD YTD

27 September 2024 Budget Budget Forecast Actual Variation

Forecast Position $M $M $M $M $M

1-Jul 27-Sep 27-Sep 27-Sep

Operating Revenue 368.2 368.2 81.2 82.3 1.1 

Operating Costs (354.2) (354.2) (87.7) (89.4) (1.7)

Operating Result [Pre Capital] 14.0 14.0 (6.5) (7.1) (0.6)

Capital Grants & Contributions 27.4 27.4 4.9 6.3 1.4 

Operating Result 41.3 41.3 (1.6) (0.8) 0.8 

Funds Available from Operations 66.3 66.3 13.8 12.9 (0.9)

Capital Works 106.0 106.0 27.1 23.6 3.5 

Contributed Assets 7.0 7.0 0.0 -  0.0 

Transfer to Restricted Cash 2.6 2.6 0.5 0.5 -  

Borrow ings Repaid 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 -  

Funded from:

 - Operational Funds 66.3 66.3 13.8 12.9 (0.9)

 - Other Funding 49.2 49.2 9.9 6.5 (3.4)

Total Funds Surplus/(Deficit) (0.8) (0.8) (4.6) (5.4) (0.8)
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

The September 2024 Operating Result [pre-capital] deficit of $7.1M is an unfavourable variance of 
$0.6M compared to the budget deficit of $6.5M. 

The Operating Result deficit of $0.8M is a favourable variance of $0.8M compared to budget. 

The Funds Available from Operations result is unfavourable by $0.9M compared to phased budget. This 
result excludes the non-cash variations and transfers to and from Restricted Assets but includes the 
variation in cash payments for Employee Entitlements. This result best represents the operational budget 
variations that impact our funding position and current financial capacity. 

The Total Funds result as at 27 September 2024 is an unfavourable variance of $0.8M compared to 
phased budget. 

At the end of September, the Capital Works Program had an expenditure of $23.6M compared to a 
budget of $27.1M. 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

Cash, Investments & Available Funds 

Council’s cash and investments decreased during September 2024 to holdings of $199.0M compared to 
$201.2M at the end of August 2024. A significant portion of these funds are subject to restriction 
meaning they can only be utilised for specific purposes. As a result, Council’s true available cash 
position is more accurately depicted by considering available funds that are uncommitted and not subject 
to restriction. 

 

External restrictions are funds that must be spent for a specific purpose and cannot be used by Council 
for general operations. Internal restrictions are funds that Council has determined will be used for a 
specific future purpose, although Council may vary that use by resolution of Council. Further details on 
the internal and external restrictions can be found in the Cash Flow Statement (Attachment 1). 

The level of cash and investments in Council’s available funds position is still above the Financial 
Strategy target range of 3.5% to 5.5% of operational revenue (pre-capital) due to the impact of the early 
payment of the Financial Assistance Grant. The decrease in cash and investments is in line with 
anticipated cash flows. 

 Actual 2023/24 

 Original Budget 

2024/25 

 Current Budget 

2024/25 

 Actuals YTD 

September 2024 

 $M  $M  $M  $M 

Total Cash and Investments 179.5 186.1 186.1 199.0

Less Restrictions:

External 86.9 80.0 80.0 93.8

Internal 68.7 86.6 86.6 67.5

CivicRisk Investment 3.1 3.1

Total Restrictions 158.7 166.6 166.6 164.5

Available Cash 20.8 19.5 19.5 34.6

Adjusted for :

Payables (22.3) (29.3) (29.3) (46.5)

Receivables 32.4 28.6 28.6 36.9

Other 10.5 (2.4) (2.4) 11.6

Net Payables & Receivables 20.6 (3.1) (3.1) 2.0

Available Funds 41.4 16.4 16.4 36.5

Wollongong City Council  

27 September 2024

Cash, Investments and Available Funds
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The Unrestricted Current Ratio measures the Council’s liquidity position or ability to meet short term 
obligations as they fall due. The below graph reflects Council’s performance against the Local 
Government benchmark of greater than 1.5 times. 

 

Borrowings 

Council has no outstanding loans as at 27 September 2024, having repaid all loan balances.  Council’s 
Financial Strategy includes provision for additional borrowing in the future and Council will consider 
borrowing opportunities from time to time to bring forward the completion of capital projects where 
immediate funding is not available. 

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment 

The Statement of Financial Position shows that $4.06B of assets (written down value) are controlled and 
managed by Council for the community at 27 September 2024. 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong Our Future 2032 Goal 4 “We are a connected 
and engaged community”. It specifically delivers on the following: 

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

4.8 Council’s resources are managed effectively 
to ensure long term financial sustainability. 

Financial Services 

CONCLUSION 

The financial result impacted key financial indicators at the end of September through an unfavourable 
result for Total Funds Result Budget versus Actual. 
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ITEM 12 STATEMENTS OF INVESTMENT - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2024 
  
This report provides an overview of Council’s investment portfolio performance for the reporting period 
September 2024, and the net performance for the quarter July 2024 and September 2024. 

Council had an average weighted return for September 2024 of 0.49% which was above the benchmark 
return of 0.36%. The result was primarily due to the positive valuations on the consolidated NSW TCorp 
investments and Mortgage-Backed Securities. The remainder of Council’s portfolio continues to provide 
a high degree of credit quality and liquidity. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Council receives the Statements of Investment for July, August and September 2024. 

REPORT AUTHORISATIONS 

Report of: Brian Jenkins, Chief Financial Officer  
Authorised by: Renee Campbell, Director Corporate Services - Connected + Engaged City  

ATTACHMENTS 

1  Statements of Investment – July, August and September 2024 
2  Investment Income Compared to Budget 2024-2025 
  
BACKGROUND 

Council is mandated to invest surplus funds in accordance with the Ministerial Investment Order and 
Office of Local Government guidelines. The Order reflects a conservative investment approach and 
restricts investment types available to Council. In compliance with the Order and Office of Local 
Government guidelines Council adopted an Investment Policy on 12 December 2022. The Investment 
Policy provides a framework for Council to manage investment credit quality, institutional diversification, 
and maturity constraints. Council’s investment portfolio was controlled by Council’s Finance Division 
during the period to ensure compliance with the Investment Policy. Council’s Audit, Risk, and 
Improvement Committee (ARIC) provides oversight of the review of Council’s Investment Policy and the 
Management Investment Strategy. 

Council’s Responsible Accounting Officer is required to sign the complying Statement of Investment 
contained within the report, certifying that all investments were made in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1993 and the Local Government Regulation 2005. 

Council’s investment holdings at 27 September 2024 were $198,862,164 (Statement of Investment 
attached) [29 September 2023 $192,940,521] which includes Council’s interest in CivicRisk Mutual Ltd 
recognised at fair value as at 30 June 2024.  

Council had an average weighted return for September 2024 of 0.49% which was above the benchmark 
return of 0.36%. The result was primarily due to the positive valuations on the consolidated NSW TCorp 
investments and Mortgage-Backed Securities. The remainder of Council’s portfolio continues to provide 
a high degree of credit quality and liquidity. The global markets are still experiencing levels of instability 
and volatility in interest rates, driven by the persistent inflation issues. Australia’s inflation remains 
relatively higher than international comparisons, however medium-term predictions indicate contractions 
in inflation and interest rates. Rates available to Council on purchased investments are assessed 
regularly and across credit and maturity spread to maximise return on committed capital.  

At 27 September 2024, year to date interest and investment revenue of $2,585,895 was recognised 
compared to the year to date budget of $1,360,271. The September 2024 quarterly budget review is 
underway and any adjustments in budget will be noted during October 2024 month end reporting. 

Council’s 21 floating rate notes had a net decrease in value of $184,831 for September 2024, but overall, 
for the quarter July to September 2024, the floating rates notes have performed favourably with a net 
increase in value of $366,888. 
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Council holds two Mortgaged Backed Securities (MBS) that recorded a net increase in value of $9,344 
for September 2024, and an overall net increase in value of $4,488 for the quarter ending September 
2024. The market value of this security takes into account the extended term of the security along with 
the limited liquidity and the coupon margin reflects pre-Global Financial Crisis (GFC) pricing. While the 
maturity dates are outside Council’s control, the investment advisors had previously indicated capital is 
not at risk at that stage and recommended a hold strategy due to the illiquid nature of the investment. 

Council holds two investments within the NSW TCorp Hour Glass Facility; Long-Term Growth Fund and 
Medium-Term Growth Fund. The Long-Term Growth recorded a net increase in value of $54,071 and the 
Medium-Term Growth Fund recorded a net increase in value of $38,714 in September 2024. The net 
movement for the quarter July to September 2024, the Long-Term Growth recorded a net increase in 
value of $190,003 and the Medium-Term Growth Fund recorded a net increase in value of $141,990. 
The fluctuations in both the Long-Term Growth and Medium-Term Growth Funds are a reflection of the 
current share market volatility both domestically and internationally and is diversified across a number of 
different asset classes with differing risk and return characteristics.  

The Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) Board will meet eight times each year from February 2024. At their 
September 2024 meeting, the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) decided to hold the official cash rate at 
4.35%. The RBA will continue to monitor uncertainties regarding the global economy, trends in demand, 
developments and adjust policy as needed as based on the data and evolving assessment of risks to 
return inflation to target of 2%–3%. 

The current Investment Policy sets a 40% maximum exposure limit to individual institutions within the 
AAA category. This limit is currently considered to include funds held within the Commonwealth Bank 
(CBA), savings account which holds Council’s operating cash balances. At the end of September 2024, 
the exposure to CBA was 22.56%, which below the investment strategy target of 25%.  

The current investment portfolio complies with Council’s Investment Policy which was endorsed by 
Council on 12 December 2022. Council’s Responsible Accounting Officer has signed the Statement of 
Investment contained within the report, certifying all investments were made in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 1993 and the Local Government Regulation 2005. 

PLANNING AND POLICY IMPACT 

This report contributes to the delivery of Our Wollongong Our Future 2032 Goal 4 “We are a connected 
and engaged community”. It specifically delivers on the following: 

Community Strategic Plan 2032 Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Strategy Service 

4.8 Council’s resources are managed effectively 
to ensure long term financial sustainability. 

Financial Services 

CONCLUSION 

The investments for September 2024 recorded an average weighted return that was above the 
AusBondBank Bill Index Benchmark and performed favourably when compared to the year-to-date 
budget. 
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ITEM 13 
NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCILLOR KIT DOCKER - COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR 
FRONTLINE HOMELESSNESS SERVICES 

  
Councillor Kit Docker has submitted the following Notice of Motion – 

“I formally move that – 

1 A review be undertaken of council’s Protocol for Homeless People in Public Places with a view to 
investigate measures that could be undertaken by council to support local frontline homelessness 
services including, but not limited to, any ways council can support the processing of development 
applications. 

2 The findings of this review be delivered to councillors via a briefing by no later than 9 December 
2024.” 

Background provided by Councillor Kit Docker: 

The Wollongong LGA is experiencing record demand for homeless services in NSW. Figures from the 
Australian Bureau of Statistics show that the number of people experiencing homelessness in our region 
on the 2021 census night was more than double that of the national average. A more recent report by 
the Australian Government’s Institute of Health and Welfare, states that our city continues to see sharp 
increases in demand for homeless services. This report also revealed that the Wollongong LGA has the 
third highest number of people in the state accessing support. 
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ITEM 14 
QUESTION WITH NOTICE - PARKING / NO STOPPING PENALTY INFRINGEMENT 
NOTICES 

  
QUESTION SUBMITTED BY 

Councillor Dan Hayes 

QUESTION 

How many fines have been issued for parking/stopping in the ‘No Stopping’ zones for each of the 
following North Wollongong intersections, over the last two years? 

• Pleasant Avenue and Bode Avenue 

• Bessell Avenue and Bode Avenue 

• Pleasant Avenue and Blacket Street (N.B. the yellow line was installed in 2024) 

• Bode Avenue and Virginia Street 

ANSWER 

Council resources were allocated to interrogate Council’s PinForce (penalty notice/fines) database to 
prepare the following data (as shown in the table on the following page) in response to the Question with 
Notice. 

Notes: 

a As the question did not specify a distance from each of the nominated intersections, the data 
provided captures fines issued on each of the nominated streets. The reviewing officer has 
manually gone into each fine issued to confirm that the offence is within proximity to the 
intersections at each nominated street and has been able to eliminate some fines relating to bus 
zones etc that are away from intersections. Most of the identified intersections have no stopping 
signs and/or lines as control measures, therefore there is a relative level of confidence that the 
figures provided are accurate. 

b Data does not include enforcement action undertaken by the NSW Police as this information is 
not freely available to Council and would require a data request to the NSW Police. 
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